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Hawksbill Turtle- Ersfmochelys tmiricaid T T EEEERR—S

The hawksbill Is an inhabitant of coral reefs throughout the tropics.

With its hawk=11ke beak It feeds on a variety of reef Invertebrates and

algae. International trade in "tortoiseshell ",derived from this species,

has contributed to a worldwide decline in population numbers.

El carey es habitante de los arrecifes de coral en todas partes de las

zonas tropicales. Con su boca de halcﬁn, come una variedad de invertebrados

marinos y tambien algas. El comercio Internacional en la concha de esta

especie ha producido una raducciﬁn mundial de las poblaciones.

Photograph by George H. Balazs
Mamua Island, Western Samoa

Text by BArchie—Sarr
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Green Turtle- Chelonia mydas

Green turtles are unique among sea turtles In being mainly herbivorous.
They make regular long-distance migrations of as much as a thousand miles
or more between thelr nesting beaches and pastures of sea grasses or algae.
For centuries, the specles has been heavily exploited for its excellent

meat, and many colonies have been destroyed.

La tortuga verde es una especie herbivora, que hace largas migraciones
entre sus playas de anidacion y sus pastos de plantas marinas. MHace siglos
ha sido explotado por su excelente carne, y muchas poblaciones han sido

completamente destrulidas.

Photograph by George H. Balazs
French Frigate Shoals

Morthwestern Hawailan Islands



Flatback Turtle- Chelomia depresea Garman

The flatback turtle is endemic to the Australian continental shelf. This
carnivorous turtle feeds extensively on crustaceans in shallow turbid coastal
waters, Low density nesting 1s widespread on the sandy beaches throughout
troplcal Australia. Crab Island in north Queensland is the most important

of the several large rookeries for the species. The breeding female is
intermediate in size to breeding hawksbill and loggerhead turtles. She
averages three clutches of about 50 billiard-ball sized eggs per season.

This common nerth Australian turtle is relatively free from natural predation
in its major rookeries, Subsistance level collecting of the adults and eggs
by indigenous people occcurs in some areas, The flatback is considered to be
a secure species at present. However, the hilgh frequency of incidental
capure of flatbacks in some trawling grounds could pose future problems.

Photographs by Colin J. Limpus
Crab Island , Queensland, Australia



Leatherback Turtle= Dermmochelys coriacea

Reaching a weight of up to 1300 pounds (about 600 kg), the leatherback
turtle is the world's largest and most distinctive
sea turtle species. Although generally rare, important nesting

grounds for this spectacular animal are now known in Malaysia, French
Guiana, Mexico and elsewhere.

Llegando a pesar hasta 1300 libras (como 600 kilogramos}, la laud o
tinglada gs la mas grande y mas distinctiva de 7
las tortugas marinas. JAungue son generalmente raras, zonas de anidacion

rtantes para este animal espectacular ahora son roconocidas en Malavsia,
Mejico, La Guiana Franocesa, ¥ en otros lugares.

Photograph by Peater C.H. Pritchard
French Gulana



Green Turtle- Chelonio mydaos
Monk Seal- Monachus schauinslonds

Hawalian gresn turtle and monk seal sleeping on one of the small uninhabited
lslands at French Frigate Shoals in the Hawaiian Islands Mational Wildlife
Refuge., Both of these native animals have experienced population declines
from exploitation, biut they are now protected by the U.5. Endangered Species
Act and the State of Hawaii.

Fhotograph by George H. Balazs
Hawall Instltute of Marine Blology

Published by G.H. Balazs

and
Hawaiian Service, Inc.
P.0. Box 2835
Honolulu, Hawali 96803



Flathack Turtle
Chelonis depreszsa Garman

The flatback turtle is endemie to the Australian continental
shelf. This carnivorous turtle feeds extensively em crustaceans
in shallow turbid coastal waters. Low density nesting is widespread
on the sandy beaches throughout tropieal Austrslias. Creb Island
in north Queensland is the mest important of the several large
rookeries for the species. The breeding fomale is intermediate
in size to breeding hawksbill and logrerhead turtles. She averages
three clutches of about 50 billisrd ball sized epgs per season.
Many repeat their breeding migretion two to four years later.

This common north Australian turtle is relatively free from
natural predsation in its major rockeries. Bubsistsnce laval
collecting of the adults and epgs by indigencus people pceours in
some areas. The flatback is considered to be a secure species
at present. However the high freguency of incidental cepture of

flaetbacks in some trawling grounds eould vose future prablems.
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OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR,
ASCENSION ISLANID,
SOUTH ATLANTIC.

220

3 June 1951

My Cenrze H Balazg

University of Hawili at Manpe
Hawaill Institute of Marine Biclozy
FO Box 1346

Loconnt Island

Faneghe

Hammii 96TLA

Dear ¥r Bslars,

Thank vou for yvour letter of 1k Mav: it waa Kind of rou to write,

Tea, it iz true that T hHave sancellsd a nrononed stamn issue
featuring our tuwrtles, TUnfortunately the artwork was poor and the
pletures unattrictive, And now our stsmp prosramme is desidad for the
nexte two years. Perhans we may try sgain for a turtle issus in 198%L
whan it will be re=ssuring to lnow that vouwr Groun will be avallshle
and wllling o give advice,

Youra sinoerely,

iy i

(B B PAUNCERORT)



PO Box S40 TELEFHONE Blo. 71 2585

WOONGARRA SHIRE COUNCIL

ALL COMMUNIGLTIGNS
T BL ADODRLCEGED T3

-“THE CLERK" BAROLIM STREET,
BUNDABERG. aesvo

DB:RS
9th June, 1981

Your Ref: AC/1lwu

Mr. Archie Carr,

Graduate Reserach Professor Chairman,

Marine Turtle Specialist Group,

International Unfon for the Conservation
of MNature,

University of Florida,

Department of Zoology,

223 Bartram Hall,

GAITHNESVILLE. 3zell.

Dear Mr. Carr,

We thank-you for your letter of May 18th, 1981 regarding
development near the beach of Mon Repos.

We advise that the Council has refused the rezoning
application but recently the applicant has appealed
to the Local Government Court against this decision.

Yours faithfully,

Denis Eyrggs:. o 53

Shire Clerk.
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UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GMHEE'I-I'!LL.E. 2811

COLLEGE DF ARTES AND SCIEMCES !'E Hﬂ‘." 1531
DEFARTMEHNT OF ZO0OLOGY

George Balazs

HHF 5

P.0. Box 3830
Honolulu, HI 96812

Dear George:

| just got your letter today. | was very sorry to hear about Linda's
surgery, but happy that all Is well now. Alan'zs mother had two ectopic
pregnancies, which is why Alan is an only child. That is very rare. Having
one is not supposed to mean that vou are predisposed to have anocther, | don't
mean to scare you. As you say, you never know what the day may bring. [|'m
glad you were at home to help her through. '

I'm glad you agreed on Frazier's propesal. | wonder who Jungius sent
copies of the proposal to. |'ve been out of the office, busy with my new
Job over at another lab, so | don't know whether Or. Carr has responded or
not. His trip to Papua New Guinea is up In the air; they're having trouble
with visas, for some governmental (PNG government) reasons that aren't clear.

Thanks so much for the new stampl | really like it also, but it's not
my favorite. | 1ike the Dominica and Grenada stamps you sent me better. The
Maldives one is too much Tike a pheto. |t is certainly an improvement over

the earlier Maldive stamps that look 1ike crosses between serpents and turtles
and lizards. You are really being very generous in your contributions to my
callection. | apprecliate it very much.
| found a note to myself buried in my drawer today to send you Hillestad's

address, It [Is;

Southeastern Wildlife Service

113 Hoyt Street

Athens, Georgla 30601

Good luck. He's even worse as a correspondent than Jim Richardsen. | don't
know how he can stay In business as a consultant/impact statement person and
be such a poor correspondent. Maybe he's a lot better when there Is money at
the other end. 3orry for the delay in sending this to you.

Thanks for the franked envelopes--they're a help to our Department's over-
extended postage budget.

Apparently Stoneburmer's work has gotten a lot of circulation in Georgia.
Some bee people up there tﬁ]d:l ay. had read about it in several places. They
said the articles presented 1t as,#he the lost-year mystery were solved. That
of course is not necessarily Stoneburner's fault; we all know how the press can
twist things. |'m glad to see Derek is finally publishing his work. And |
think your note te all the Group members about sending reprints Is & good one.
| have been negligent in that regard. Mot all of the members are on my reprint
malling 1ist. |'m going to correct that today.

| hope all continues well with you and your family.

Best regards,

b AL T



FAUNA PRESERVATION SOCIETY

Fatron Her Majesty the Gueen

c/o ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF LONDON REGENT'S PARK LONDON NW1 4RY  Tel 01-586 DETZ
Cablog: Faunssss LondanbWi

Presideadt  Pralessar Loed fuckerman 08, KCB. DSe. FRS Honomry Secretary - B 5 B Fitter
Chairmar of Coono? Sir Peter Scett CAE, BEC Editar af iy Mirs M5 Fifter
sy o

Dr George Balazs

Hazwaid Institute of Marine Risclosy
FO Hox 1346 L
KEapechs FHawali 96744

Dear George

Many thanks for yo latter of March 28 - T hasten to =
1t arrived f'lI.""-nP"‘:[-|.1 — and the E:LEL..;'.:.-'--.:-_-, which T sm very glad
indeed to see. I have done & par on Tern for the next Qryx

18X Y3

whiloh means September I'm afraid.

ay that

A copy of Richard Moore's sea turtla report has gone off 4o ¥

I hope it apriv
vague foo, bat

::._i.f:l i e the World Heritage Idst, I'm a bit
Exggutive 0fficer of the Naticnal

BN
Parks Commisagion at IT_T N, Gland OH-1196, Bwitzerland, -n(,r.ﬁ b

able to help, Certainly worth exploring for Prench “_E'llt_
Shoala I should think.

(11,

look forward o r ing the plece on the trylv h ihle
ﬂc-.,--d‘-"j_ . : 1 Eﬂ:;‘-iv_..a _.._ﬂ'm,_._.._ she truly horrible

¥ Tighery nerth of Widway 1f you've got anything really
cheerful to report it wou 114 halanoe thinegs up 8 bit!

o -1——_?-‘&7 Ao

7""’"" Jhie

Vica-Pracidenrs  Syad W Ameer Ali CIE, 1G5 (Aead.)  Prof J G Baser [Switzadand} Falipe Benavides OBE {Pani)
ol Mesyyn Cowie CBE, ED Sir Frank Fraser Darling D5¢, FRSE  Tha Losd Hurcomb GCE, EBE
Sir Jufian Husdey FRS Copt C B 5 Paman CBE. D50, MC Sir Landsboraugh Thamson CB, DSc

w
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o {'b; / j;Z‘HF UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHAPEL HILL

Insittnie of Marise Sviences The Usiversiy of Norfs Cwlita & Chaeeld Hill
Peet THfize Dirweer B{F
Morchead Cry, Nonh Caoling 8547

May 29, 1981

Mr. George Balazs
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P. 0. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneohe, HI 96744

Dear George:

Thanks for your 20 May 1981 letter re the continued
progress of commemorative sea turtle stamps; this is
great. Llet me add a little item that may help you with
your push in getting the stamps. In August 1980 I was
able to get a sea turtle sanctuary established for a
stretch of North Carclina coastline - an area where our
heaviest nesting occurs. This is regulation .0114 of
the 1981 North Carolina Marine Fisheries laws. After
we correct a slight surveying error in listing on p. 7
the sanctuary will appear on all navigation charts and will
be so Tisted by Geologic Survey and National Ocean Survey
departments. The idea of a sanctuary could be built into
the stamp design, no need to be specific as to state.

With best regards,

o

Frank J. Schwartz
Professor of Zoology

FJ5/bbb

Enclosure
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= Perea, Kentucky 40404
liepartment ol Payehalegy Jana 511. 1931

Mr, CGacrge H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
F:0s Box 13]4-5‘

Kansohe, Hawaii 96TLL

Dear Mr, Balsas:

T would be most grateful if you would provide me with a copy of jyour
mgynopal & of biologicsl data on the green turtle...", your "Loggarhsad
turtls recovered ffom a tiger shark ..." and any other available
papers on sea turtles from 1979 forward.

T am in the process of preparing a monograph on loggerheads and fesl
that thesa would be most useful to me.

Thamk you so very much.

Sincerely yours,

Ml | 05

Marilla Davis
Asaigtant Profegsor

u\*"’



Ir.

G.H.Balaze

Hewaii Inet.Mar.Bicl.
Univ., of Hawaii
Eaneche, HI 96744

USA

Dear 3ir,

D.Margaritoulis
Eenandrou 4
Kifipsia
Athens

GREECE

& Mey 1981

I would be very grateful if you could send me g copy of the
following pepers of yours which seem to be of particular interest to our
inveatigations snd which, unfortunstely, it ie impossible to find in Greece;
1,BALAZS,0,H,{1976) .6reen turtle migrations in the Hawsiian Archipelsge.Biol.

Coneerv. 9(2)1125-40,

2,BALAZS,0.H. & NOZ0E,N.(15978).Preliminary report on the hawkebill turtle in
Indonesia, Philippines, Malsysis snd Singepore.l973 report of the Japenesa

Tortoise Shell Aseoc.

.ELLAEE.G.E.{lgﬂgi.ﬂjnnpuil of blologiesl data on marine turtles in the Hawsiisn
Islands. Dreft report,Hational Marine Fisheries SErvice.
4, BALA7S,G.H,(1979).An edditionel strategy for poseibly preventing the extinction

of Kemp's ridley. Egrine Turtle Newsletter,No 12:3=4.

Looking forward to hear from you, I remain

yours truly

DM st

L'H
o



INSTITUTO DE INVESTIGACIONES MARINAS DE PUNTA DE BETIN
“INVEMAR"

Diroceidn: INVEMAR Apartado Adreo 1016 Teldfono &4-10
Bunta Marts - Oolombin B, A,

Ssnta Merte, June 12, 1981

George H. Halazs

Asgistant Marine Biologist
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWATT THNSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOROGT
P. 0. Box 1348

Eaneohe, Hawaii 96744

USA

I'm sorry. We can not help you becouse Dr, R. Ksufmann
dose not work in this Institute. He wss here thres or
four years ego.

Now you could write him to:

JUSTUS LIERIRG UNIVERSITAT GISSEN
D. 6300
Hepublic Federsl of Germany.

In the following Institute,It publishs "OALDASIA", where
is that item :

INBTITUTC FE CIENCIAS NATURALES
UNIVERSIDAD RACIORAL DE COLOMBIA
Apartado Afrec 7485

Bogoté, D. E.=Colombia

4 %%{éé%ﬂﬂg g

Sincerely,

Uz JABTIBLANGD 81 a0
3 5 WG et
Librarian mi“ﬁ# an G
‘ll.i.".' 3 ?“p.‘ .r N
=3 o_oph

0als IETsctor -
File

Dependencla del Fondo Colombiano de  Imvestigaciones Cientificas y Proyectos Especiales **Frapcisco José de Caldas®*
Colelencins, Prayecto de cooperacitn entre la Repdblics de Colombin y la Repiblics Federal de Alemania.



UMIVERSITY OF GEORGIA

INSTITUTE OF ECOLOGY

ATHEMNS, GEDRGIA 30602 TELEPHOME A04d-543-2550

23 April 1930

Mr. George Balazs

Hawaiian Institute of Marine Bicology
P.0.Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kanoehe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

I have an idea which I would like to pass on to you. My dentist, Dr. Barpry
Simmons DDS, travels regularly to the South Pacific as part of a small found-
ation he has started, called Dental International. It is a method for him

to spend several months a year away from the office {recreation or mind
release) while establishing and running dental clinics around the world., He
is now focussing all his future efforts in the South Pacific.

Barry is a super likeable guy, industrious, unmarried, 43, who leaves an
excellent first impression on the people he meets. As a medical professional
he i5 welcomed whereever he goes. On my suggestion, he has become very in-
terested in involvement with sea turtle conservation efforts, on a volunteer
basis. [ think he could be an invaluable asset as a contact man and data
collector for your Pacific turtle program. I alse think that volunteers

of this calibre are worth their weight in gold for far flung projects such
a5 yours.

Barry will be heading for Raratonga around 4 July, with plans to visit many
/ of the outer islands of the Cook Island group. He will gather information
I {you supply the questions) if requested. Let me know or call him yourself
| {(404)-546-1715) some evening after 9:00pm EST. He would love to talk with

[ you.
Addre gy -
Sincere1y,
," .

Jim Richardson

= :—'r'.-'-'inu'-'! '“'P.r -~ .
= fise ;;"--'r".i-#n.;__}' '.lrrawl .I'-lf-‘li-'l.'|"I|':t|,_.I .n:lrp-‘,',;?..-

o d:“':m’"‘ L] ; - AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IMETITUTIGN
g _'f___p 5 Leter |'!I_:|‘ {F-{L?il:.:l



Republic of the Philippines

Ministry of Natural Resources

Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources
860 Quezon Ave,, Quezon City, Metro Manila 3008

P.0. Box No. 623, Manila

Tel. Nos, 96-54-98 06-54-28

Felicidad Selda<Matillane
oral Reaf Hesearch Froject
Burean of Fisheries and

Aguatic Zesources
feal Street, Intramuros,
Metre Manila

11l ppines
11 May, 1981
Dr, Georpge H, Balagzs | [?’
Hawaii Institute of Marine Bilology *E' v
F.0. Box 1346,

Kaneohe, Hawaii
967, U.S.A.

Dear Dr, Balazs,

Heceived the copy of your article, Field Methods for Sampling the
Dietary Components of Green Turtles, Chelonia mydas and would 1ike to
thank wou for it,

Just came from Cuyo, Palawan where we surveysd a possible site for
our turtle study, We were able to have one at Halop Island, an
uninhabited plece and very ideal for such study, Heopefully, we will
start cur operaticn this August, the peak month of turtle nesting,

Once again, i would like to regquest for a copy of vour article,
oynopels of blological data on green turtle in the Hawaiian Islands.
I appreciate if you could send me other literatures regarding marine
turtle studies,

Thank you so much,

nure;pli:ﬁ {,_‘2_9‘_ M o’

elicidad 5, Matillane


















UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE, 32611

DEFARTHENT OF I00LOAOY
225 BARTRAM HALL
PO&-332-1 107

May 18, 1981

Shire Clerk

Woondara Shire Council
Barolin Street
Bundaberg, Australia

Dear Sir:

I have had word that the Shire Council has receivad a petition for a
permit that would allow developmént along the beach at Mon Repos. I am
writing to express alamm at this prospect and to urge the Council to give
the most careful consideration to the probable deleterious effects of the
proposed development om the famous Mon Repos sea turtle rookery. The
nesting ground there 1s the largest on the mainland of Eastern Australia,
and the population of the loggerhead (Caretia caretta) breeding there is
larger than any other on the Pacific Coast of your country. The shore also
is visited by the southernmost nesting contingent of the unique flatback

turtle,

Cver and above its importance as a refuge for endangered species of
marine turtles, the population there has been the object of protracted g
systematic study by scientists of the National Parks and Wildlife Service.
Information being gathered there is of great importance to our understanding
of the ecology of marine turtles, not only augmenting matural science but
also reinforcing the basis for successful management and conservation of
seg turtles in other parts of the world.

Besides the direct yield to science and congervatien, the Mon Repos
turtle project, under a program of disciplined visitstion by tourists and
local people, has genmerated public good will for the whole field of wild-
life maintenance in Australia, and if the coloomy is carefully protected
this valusble contribution can be expected to continue. There can be no
doubt whatsoever that, if the building permits being solicited are granted,
the resulting artificial illumination on the foreshore will impalr nesting,
both by repelling the nest-bound adults and by disrupting the seaward travel
of hatr'.hl.ing,_ﬂ across the beach.

I beg ?bu, therefore, to stend firm against any persuasion in your
assessment of the petitiem that has reached you.

Siocerely wyourg,

Archle Carr, Graduate Research Professor

Chairman, Marime Turtle Specialist Group,
International Union for the Conservation
of Hature

AG 1w

ESUAL CWMPLOYWEMT CRFORTUMITY¥ /AFFIRWATIVE ACTION EMPLOVYER



UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESYILLE, 32811

CEFARTMENT &F ZOQLOGY

B June 11, 1981
Dr. H. R. Bustard
Chief Tachnical Adviser
Crocodile Breeding and Management
Project
Central Crocodile Breeding and
Management Training Institute
19-4-319, Lake Dale, Rajendranagar Road
Hyderabad-500 264, A.P.
India

Dear Bob:

| regret the delay in my answer to your previous letter. | just returned
from a trip to Papua New Guinea, and that was preceded by three other Journeys.

As to the first of your guestions--that concerning official IUCN pollicy on
turtle farming--1 believe that Is a firm withholding of endorsement, with
exceptions. Mobody seems to be actively opposing farms, but then there was never
much of that. The fuss was mostly caused by the dogged, single-track insistence
of turtle farmers that their virtues and good deeds deserved, and must be given,
the endorsement of sea turtle conservationists., We all wasted vast amounts of
time resisting that preposterous demand. | remaln convinced that there should
be no International traffic In depleted or vulnerable species, and that farming
feeds international traffic by generating and extending markets. Why then should
| endorse farming for international trade?

Our trip to Papua New Guinea involved a Mational Academy of Sclence panel
of eight people sent to assess the potential for good, evil, or both, of the
erocadile and bird-butterfly farming that is going on apace out there.

As to the status of your erstwhile membership on the Marine Turtle Group,
all memberships were terminated at the time of the World Conference. A new
slate was selected, for terms of three years. A new group will then go in.
There is no reason why you would not be considered then. You probably have
noticed, however, that concern over turtles, and research by very competent
people, have been burgeoning these last few years. Unless the idea of univer-
sal membership is embraced, choosing a small number from that new multlitude is
not going to be easy.

Heanwhile, | hear you have had notable successes with gavials. Felicitations.

Regards,
Sincerely yours,
" - - S {izkeﬁ-
rchie Carr {h_“hh“_
Chai rman
Harine Turtle Specialist Group
ACS Ju

EQUAL EMPLOYMEST OPRPPORTUNITY / AFFIAMA TIVE ACTION BFLOYER
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SHnstituto @Nacional e SPesca Caties: PeSHAPES
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ATICET « 401778 - 40770
QUAYHOUIL « ECUADOR
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Eeorge Balazs

Hamil Institute of Biolesy
Cocomurt Tsland, Kamche.
USA.

Dear Sir:

I am present working as an researcher at the Maticnal
Fisheries Institute in Guayagquil, Ecuador,

From the middle of last vear T replaced Dr. Derek -
Green as the person responsiblefor all marine turtle
research in ecuadordan waters.

This included the contimstion of the sea turtle study
gtarted in the GalSparos Islands in 1975.

Having heard about the Marine Turtle Symposium in the
Carabbean, I will trv to assist it. TDoveon will po -
tbethe Symposium? .

I should be most prateful if vou would send me all the
aviable publications of vou to the Tnstituto Macional
de Pesca address, if these are axpenses on the pho-

tocopying or others you should charpe to me,

Many thanks.

Yours sincerelv,

MM(‘. 6 ,1_.‘:-#[

INVFESTIGADOR I.M.P.

§



® CAPRICORNIA INSTITUTE -
OF ADVANCED EDUCATION

RAOCKHAMPTON, CUEENSLAND, AUSTRALIA 4700, TELEPHONE |075) 38 1177 TELEX AL 48178

DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY

HEAD OF DEFARTHMENT
DA EBAYAN AOTHWELL

CJP:LE.
3rd June, 1981.

Dr. G.H. Balazs,

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology,
B.O. Box 134&,

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744,

U.5.0.

Dear George,

Thanks for your letter dated 29 april 198l. With the present
price of reprints I don't see my way clear to automatically send
them to all perscons op the Group., This is especially so as more
journals are cutting out free reprints and I have no funds avail-
able for their purchase in my present employment. My reprint
request lists for recent papers show lezss than 10% of the Group
actually wanting them.

I am perfectly happy to put your name on my permanent list if you
eg wish, In this regard find enclosed my "egg rolling" paper.

I do pot have awvallable for distribution (nor am I likely to) my
2 papers that appeared in:

Management of Turtle Rescuroes
BEesaarch Monograph 1
James Cook University of Horth Qld (1980).

If vou want & copy of the whole issue; I suggest you write to:

Publications Officer,

Dept,. Tropical Veterinary Ecience,
James Cook University of Morth Q'ld..
Townsville, 2ld. Auvstralia. 4B10.

I will not bother to apologize for the misprints that occour in
those papers, as they were completely beyond my control.

Regards .,

L e

/



THE COASTAL SOCIETY PRy 3426 N. Washington Bivd. Arlington. VA 22201 [703-527-2678)

June 10, 1981

Dr. George Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii at Manoa

P.0. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Dr. Balazs:

I appreciated your letter informing me of the status of the proposal
to issue commemorative stamps portraying four species of sea turtles.

I am no lTonger with the Center for Matural Areas. As I would Tike to
keep up with the status of the proposal, my current and future addresses
are as follows:

(until August): 8809 Bradford Rd
Silver Spring, MD 20901

(after August): Institute for Marine Studies, HA-35
University of Washington
Seattle, Washington 98195

I am currently working for The Coastal Seciety, am international, non-profit
orofessional society working on coastal zone issues. -1 am enclosing a
brochure which describes the goals of the Society, for your information.

If you would be interested in writing a short notice of your efforts for

the issuance of the commemorative stamps, I will include it in our next
Bulletin., which will be coming out around the first of July.

Once again, I appreciate being kept up-to-date on the proposal and if there
is anything else I can do to help, please Tet me know.

Sincerely yo

JV?J’L ."r

George W. Robertson
Chairperson, Membership Committee

Encl.



Seal Rescue Fund

1 projece of The Center for Envronmencal Educotion #1925 K St N # Heshingion, I8 20006

June 1, 1981

Georga H. Balazs

Aggistant Marine Biolopist

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawall at Manoa

P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kanechs, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs,

Thank you very much for sending us the photograph of the green
gea turtle and monk sesl. It iz wonderful.

I expect to be able to use the photo in the first issues  of
The 3eal Report with a story on the monk seal. The newsletter is
scheduled to be mailed on July 23 and 24 and will be reaching well
over 50,000 individuals. Though I cannot guarantee the picture will
be used due to space limitations, I will certainly do my best to
make room for it. I really want everyone to see it! You will, of
courae, receive full credit.

Should you have further questions or suggestions for The Seal
Report, please let me know at your earliest convenience. Our dead-
line 1s fast approaching.

T look forward to hearing from you. Best of luck in your work.

Sincerely,

M—#@w:u

Jann Teeple-Hewes
Editor
The Seal Repork

JTH: 1h

Center For Ervironmental Education. Inc
Conens recycled fibers. HAesearch = Founded 1072 & Public Educalion



UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESYILLE, 32611

COLLEGE OF AATS AND SCIENCES 1 May 1981
DEFARTHENT OF ZOOLOGY

George Balazs

National Marine Fisheries Service
P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear George;

First of all, thank you, thank you, thank you for the beautiful turtles
stamps from Dominica, Redonda, Grenada and Cayman Islands. | love them. They
really-perk up my collection. | have enclosed a copy of a letter from Ascension
Island. “Could you send me a list of your turtle stamps, by Scott number or

| whatever, so that | know whether to send for two when | send off for the
| Ascenslon stamps, for example.

Thanks for the clipping showing you and your colleagues clearing off East
Island. It's really a good, but unfortunately rare, feeling to be able to do
something so directly good for turtles and conservation. Keep up the good workl
Also, thanks for the info about the male ridley being sent to Miaml. That's great
news, and one thing off my 1ist of things to do. Hope there is success, |
worry that with a day-time nester, the people will be a problem. After reading

~Truland's letter to Cornelius, |'m sorry that | advised you to be cautious. You

, Should have told Truland to shove It. He Is not enly ignerant, but sounds like

-

a perfect ass. You have a lot better ways to spend your time than trying to
work with a nincompoop (sp?) like him.

| agree with you about the dive advertisement and catching green turtles.
| can't believe 1t really does any harm to the turtles, except to teach them to
be mora wary of people, and that is probably a good thing. Unless, of course,
it gets to be too high a level of harassment, | wouldn't say anything either.

That was an interesting letter from Wright. At one or two turtles per trip,
we may be talking about a lot of turtles. |I'm really glad you're staying on top
pf this thing. If | can do any more to help, please let me know. When are
the regulations up for revision? | hope Perry Thompson has more data for you.

3 | thought your letter to Peter Pritchard was perfect. | wish | could write
letters like that.

The letter from Zeiller left me uncertain about the success of Hendrickson's
wark. Were the successful grafts on ridleys all on animals past hatchling age?
The tag would be helpful if this were the case, but not nearly as helpful if it
were successful with hatchlings.

Thanks also for the xerox of algae farming off Florida. This is particularly
interesting to me know, because the 3-year postdoc that Is probably going to come
through for me here 1s funded by the Gas Research Institute to work on predicting
quality of biomass sources for methane production. 1'11 be working with grasses
(terrestrial) first, but later move into algae and perhaps seagrasses. | know this
sounds far afield from my Interests, but | will malnly be working with rumen
fermentatfons, as a model of methane fermenters and working with how ruminants

digest some forages better than others and why. Anyway, | need to start keepling
my eyes open for these types of algae papers. Mort sounds rather down in her
letter to you, but she does that quite a bit. | mean she changes her moods quite

rapldly from very happy to rather depressed. Dr Carr got a long, long letter
from her yesterday, but | haven't seen it yet. MNo one here, including Wayne,
knows anything about the Frazier trip to Seychelles. | can't Imagine who Is
funding him, unless it is Smithsonian money to also do some collecting for them.
He's so strange, | hope it doesn't get messy for her.



George Balazs
1 May 1981
page 2

| am also a 1ittle concerned about what she will do for a job after this (she
mentioned that in the letter to you). As you know, WWF/IUCN has a bad hablt

of leaving people dangling. As in the case with Perran, thay don't feal any
responsibility Fnr people in Jeanne's position after the project is up. | guess
they really can't. Keep your ears open for possiblilitles for her that would
start In about a year and a half. With soft money going softer, this isn't the
best of times.

We have all loved the ridley film you sent. About half the department has
sean it now. DOr. Carr wants to get it copied 1f that Is all right. He tried to
call you several times, but you were away. |If this letter gets to you before
his call does, could you let us know If that would be okay? We weren't sure
what sort of understanding you had with the Scripps man.

| have also enclosed a copy of a proposal from Frazier that Dr. Carr
received from Jungius. We aren't clear whether Jungius sent it out to every

member of the group, or just to Dr. Carr. Have you received a copy from him?
Wayne hasn't. We here (including Wayne) are all in agreement that there is no
way the few marine turtle dollars available should be spent to support Frazier
and hls computer jock to work up Jack's old data. The Conference papers and
Jack's recent papers have undoubtedly skirmed the cream off his work, and it Is
a vary bad precedent to set to support projects of this sort. We should support
x““hnew, actlve projects. Dr. Carr 1s rather hesitant to chop it though, because
Jack is so strange and feels so parancid. He thinks the turtle people are really
out to get him. We just feel that he should try to get a job and work on his

data then, 1lke everyone else has to. It seems the height of conceit to expect
WHHE to be supported so you can write up your data. | do feel, however, that Jack
was probably not treated fairly by WWF/IUCN to start with. They should have

given him a stralght '"'"no" when he applied before, rather than giving him thelr
chicken run-around with maybe we'll fund you, when | don't think they had any
such intention. They should not have had any Tntention, after the review
Dr. Carr and Wayne gave it. We should reply to this without too much more delay,
and | hope you feel that you can give it your fair appraisal. | suppose |
| shouldn't have prejudiced you agalnst It before you saw I1t. Sorry. But | believe
[ we have discussed this problem before.

Dr. Carr got bitten by a snake (non-poisonous) on hls nose and cheek on his
field trip vesterday. |t is a particularly fast snake, so to catch it to show
the class, he ran after it and threw his body prone upon 1t. He had developed
this technigue many years ago. He misjudged slightly, though, and when he landed,
there was still 1.5 feet of snake In front of him, so the snake turned around
and bit him. He had parfect presence of mind throughout, according to him, so
he did not pull back {fhich would have ripped him badly), but let the snake hang
there until it released him of its own accord. Hever a dull minute arocund here,
George. Doesn't it make you miss us all? What's the final word, if any, on

; |( the Philippines trip? | hope you and your family are well. Have you taught
[

Christian to tag turtles yet?
Bezst regards,
Laatesr

Karen Bjorndal
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GOVERNMENT OF AMERICAN SAMOA

OFFICE OF MARINE RESOURCES

May 11, 1981

George H. Balazs

Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear George:

Thank you very much for your letter. Sorry about
the delay in reply regarding the new fishing vessel.
I have nothing much to say about this boat., All I
know is that the new vessel will be departing Seattle,
WA, sometime in early June. It may take & weeks in
delievering it.

About 3 weeks ago, our Deputy Director, Mr. Leroy
Ledoux and myself released a green female turtle from
the Rainmaker Hotel from your friend Tony Brown. He
understood the conservation Rule, so we didn't have a
hard time with him, but the Green turtle it is from
Alepata's Hatchery. It had a notghat the left end side
of the tai, the Corapace lg. 8&0-e¢m and the wd-640 cm.

The local diver found the turtle and sold it to
the Hotel for §60.00 so we have it free and we released
it anyway.

PAGO PAGO, AMERICAN SAMOA 98793 In regly veler 1

Thank you for the picture, it was very nice, Looking

forward on our next Rose Island trip.

With best regards,

//:7‘/ m Z
ILLIAM D. FEDROD

Fishery Biologist TII
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May 11, 1981

Richard Fitter :

Fauna & Flora Preservation Society
c/o Zoological Society‘of London
Regent Park

London NW1l 4RY

GREAT BRITAIN

Dear Mr. Fitter:

Wayne EKing has asked me to comment to you on several
articles that appeared in the British Herpeteological Society
Bulletin, Mo. 2, 1980, concerning Cayman Turtle Farm. In
addition to the articles he sent me (by Brongersma; Hughes;
Johnson; Pickett and Townson; and the Marine Turtle Newsletter),
I have also had brought to my attention articles by Townson
and Pickett and Townson that appear to be from another issue
of the same periodical. The ocne characteristic that all these
articles share in common is a serious misunderstanding of the
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of
Wild Fauna and Flaora ["CITES") and the history of the actions
taken by the United States under its Endangered Species Act
to control trade in green sea turtles.

First, several of these articles imply that CITES
has a much longer reach than it in fact does. The only trade
regulated by CITIES is international trade; that is, commercial
activities within a country are completely outside the ambit
of CITES. Thus, if a country wanted to encourage the
establishment of turtle farms so as to provide a source of
protein or other products for its own pecple, CITES would not
stand in the way of that. Pickett and Townson's statement
that "recent developments . . . may have far reaching conse-
quences . . . for the principles of the breeding of any wild
animal for any purpose in captivity" (emphasis added]} is
therefore a gross exaggeration for two reasons., Pirst, if

Environmental Defense Fund, 1525 18th Street MW, Washington, DC 20036 (202) B33-1484
DFFICES 1Ny NEW YORK, MY [NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS); WASHINGTON, DC; BERKELEY, CA; DENVER €O

MAY 13 188}



Richard Fitter
May 11, 1981
Page Two

the purpose is to supply products to domestic markets (e.q..
the Malaysian enterprise cited in the editorial from the Marine
Turtle Newsletter) nothing in CITES will hinder that. Second,
nothing in CITES limits captive breeding or even international
commercialization for any animal species other than those whose
conservation status has been recognized as most imminently
endangered and placed on the CITES Appenidix I.

Second, there is also implicit in several of these
articles the erroneous view that if an animal specimen has
been "bred in captivity" (however that is defined) CITES
permits it to be freely traded in international commerce
without restriction. In fact, CITES requires that before
international trade in any captive bred specimens of Appendix
I species may be permitted, it must first be determined that
such trade will not be detrimental tuithe survival of the
species. That is, answering the question whether or not a
particular specimen was in fact bred in captivity is really
just the start of the inguiry, not the end. The remainder
of the inguiry required by CITES focuses on the effect of that
trade on the species as a whole, including the guestion whether
such trade will stimulate a demand for the species which has
an adverse effect upon its survival. Though Mr. Townson finds
unconvinecing the argument that trade in farmed turtle products
is likely to stimulate demand, the United States concluded,
after a comprehensive investigation in which Cayman Turtle
Farm participated, that such detrimental stimulation was likely.
Cayman Turtle Farm then challenged that conclusicn in a United
States court and the court held that the evidence accumulated
was more than ample to support the U.5. view. Though Cayman
Turtle Farm appealed the court decision to a higher court,
their appeal was limited to other issues and abandoned this
fundamental claim.

A third recurring erronecus view, stated most bluntly
in Mr. Johnson's article, is that the definition of "bred in
captivity" adopted by the parties to CITES was the product of
some vendetta or conspiracy aimed at Cayman Turtle Farm. In
particular, the reguirement in that definition that a breeding
operation show itself capable of reliably producing at least
two generations in captivity is attacked. In fact, as the
numerous affidavits referred to by Mr. Johnson demonstrate,
the bred in captivity provision of CITES was never intended
to be a loophole authorizing continued removal of Fppendix
I animals from the wild. Yet, unless a breeding program is
shown to be capable of producing more than a single generation
in captivity, that program will necessarily be dependent upon
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further removals from the wild in perpetuity. This fact was
sufficiently obvious to the CITES parties when the definition
was agreed upon that not a one of them cast a vote against it.
Even Great Britain, which was always solicitous of the Farm's
interest, had a major hand in crafting the definition.

The concern the CITES parties had about not sanctioning
international commercial trade in Appendix I species where such
trade is in fact dependent upon wild populations is well illus-
trated by the example of Caymau Tuitle Farm itself. kEssentially
all of the products marketed by the Farm today come from one
of two sources: turtles either hatched from eggs taken from
natural nesting beaches or born to wild-caught turtles that
have mated in captivity. Though the Farm has succeeded in
having wild-caught adult turtles mate and produce of fspring
in captivity, it has had vervelittle success in getting captive-
raised turtles (i.e., those hatched on the Farm from eggs laid
in the wild) to produce viable offspring. The first egg-laying
by captive raised turtles occurred in 1975. Only 199 hatchlings
resulted. 1In 1876 and 1977, only 51 and 24 such hatchlings
were produced. By 1978, substantially more hatchlings were
being produced by captive raised turtles, but few of those
hatchlings survived. In fact, more than BS5 percent of the
Farm's total hatchling production in 1978 were dead by the
middle of the next year. B2s a result, only about 150 of the
hatchlings born to captive raised turtles in 1978 proved viable.
In 1373, survival of hatchlings improved but hatchling production
by captive raised turtles fell by half. The result was that
fewer than 350 of the hatchlings born to captive raised turtles
in 1979 were still alive by the middle of the next year. Com-
parable statistics for the 1980 hatch are not yet available.

The above figures take on sicnificance when conmared
to the Farm's annual 'slaughter requirements of over 13,000
turtles. Even assuming that all the hatchlings alive one year
after their hatching continue to survive until slaughter age
of three or four, it is clear that the Farm still depends,
and will continue to depend for the foreseeable future, on
the production by wild caught adult turtles for more than
97 percent of its slaughter needs.

I hope these comments will be of use to you. If
I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to ask
for it.

Sincerely,

ol . et

Michael J. Bean

MIB/ Chairman, Wildlife Program

cc ayne King
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THE FLORIDA STATE MUSEUM
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA |

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

May 13, 1981

Mr. Lucas Chin

Curatoyr

Muzium Sarawak

Jalan Tun JH openg
Kuching

Sarawak, East Malaysia

Fo v i Fe g

Dear Lucas:

] In his 13 April 1980 letter to you, George Balazs raised a very
interesting question, namely how can a moratorium on the harvesting of
eggs from Sarawak's Turtle Islands be achieved? Isn't there some way this
can be accomplished?

As you undoubtedly know, Sabah was able to discontinue the
commercial harvesting of eggs on its turtle islands off the coast of
Sandakan, and turned the islands into a turtle sanctuary. Since that
initial end to the commercial harvest, the islands have become the
Turtle Islands National Park. 1 don't know the step by step details of
how it was accomplished, but I do know that the head of the Sabah
government decided that the turtle resource had a greater importance to
the citizens of Sabah than it did to the local Moslem groups that were
conducting the harvest. If it were timed just right and put in the right
cultural and political context, wouldn't it be possible to put an end
to the commercial harvest in Sarawak? The 30 years or so of records that
are available clearly document egg harvest as being the primary cause of
the decline in the Sarawak green turtle populations. The drowning of
turtles in offshore trawls is simply adding a further devastating factor
to the threat posed by the egg exploitation. Most places in the world
that allow a harvest of sea turtle eggs 1imit the take to approximately
50 percent or less of the total number of eggs laid. Even these amounts
may be excessive., Yet, unless I am mistaken the Sarawak hatching and
release program has never exceeded one or two percent of the total eggs
laid in any one year. Clearly the population cannot recover from such a
complete removal of its reproductive effort. As the populations continue
to decline, fewer revenues will be produced for the local Moslem charities,
so it ought to be possible to either buy out the lease holders or get the
government to establish a moratorium on the taking of eggs.

A UNIVERSITY MUSEUM WITH RESEARCH EMPHASIS ON CARIEBEAN MATURAL AND SOCIAL HISTORY

ESLUAL EMPLOYHENT OFFORTURITF/AFFIAMATIVE ASTION EMPLOYER
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I would appreciate your thoughts on the feasibility of curtailing

the egg harvest in Sarawak.

WK:ss

“bee:  Archie Carr
George Balazs
George Stanley de Silva

Sincerely,

Wayne King

=
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UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE., 32611

DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY

323 BARTRAM HALL 1 April 1981
904-353-1107

George Balazs

National Marine Fisheries Service
P.0. Box 3830

Honolulu, HI 96812

Dear George:

| received your letter of 27 March yesterday. Thanks for all the

information. | will try to respond to all of wvour gueries. Pater Scott
resigned some time last year (lthink). Wayne was to succeed him, but the
ruling {mentioned on the memo you sent me) that there can be no more than
2 Commisslon Chairmen from any one country was brought up. Wayne would
have been the third American, so Lucas replaced Sir Peter instead. Dr. Carr
knows him a bit and was pleased with the choice. Mot that he was happy
Wayne didn't get it, but Lucas was a good second person. Wayne is still
"segcond in command'' and will probably move in later 1f other Americans
guit and Lucas wants to step down.

~Wayne has the British J. of Herp. that Pritchard referred to. He says

he is going to send you copies as well as give us coples. |f you don't
recelve any, let me know.
| Tiked your letter to Truland very much. | thought you handled the

situatfon well. That was certainly a strange letter that Truland sent you.
[*11 be interested to see his response.
Thanks for the copy of Pater's letter. | get tired of trying to figure

out all the angles he's playing. | mentioned to Wayne that you had heard
{I didn't mention Peter's letter, as requested) that Cayman Turtle Farm was
going to try again because of Reagan's pro-business policies. | asked him

¥ FWS would be able to fight it successfully again. He said he was worried
because that agency 15 belng dismantled so quickly (dismantied from our point
of view in terms of good pecple). Anne said that Jacobson (the vet) had told
her that thay had already killed off about half of their breeding stock. They
might have a hard time continuing their closed system if they've done that.
I'm afraid he does have a point about re-evaluating our stand in light of
SSC's decislons. OF course, that would only be necessary if CTF changes course
from the display-research route they're now on.

=1 think 1'11 leave the Sarawak grant to you, Right now things look pro-
mising for a three-year postdoc here. | might hear by next week; keep your
fingers crossad for me. |It's fiber digestion work=--just along my Interests.

Or. Carr, Anne, Peter and | are going to a Ross Witham organized turtle
meeting tomorrow in Jacksonville. Should be duller than dust, but we feel we
should put In an appearance. Fight the Pritchard cligue idea and all that. We're
only going for the second of a three day meeting.

Thanks for the kind words about me to Nancy Hammond., She seems like a very
3 pleasant woman. |'ve only spoken with her over the phone, but she is always so

nice. Thanks also for the shark attack reprint. | think it is rather morbid,
_ though, | wouldn't call counting up the number of amputated limbs ""fun.'' George,
“.please think of a better term to express your interest in the subject. | do
agree, however, that weaning away Audubon Clubs from pure birding is a worthwhile
endeavor. |'m going to carry Limpus' "Bright 11ghts and sea turtle nesting
are Incompatible'" card to the turtle meetings tomorrow. Try to stir up some
interest in a similar poster for Florida. We certainly need one.

EQUaL EMPLOYEENT DEFORTUMRITY FARFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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George Balazs
1 Aprll 1981
page 2

Speaking of posters, the Mexican one | sent you was mailed to us folded,
so | can't help you from here. Jack Woody sent them to us, so you might
try him. | certainly enjoyed the copy of Cliffton's report that you sent.
We are not distributing it.

it is now the 3rd of April. Yesterday's turtle meetings could not

possibly have been any duller. But at least we went and put in an appearance.
| have enclosed a new letter to Doyle Gates. | only kept the tissue carbon--
no letterhead, so | just re-typed the letter. By now you have received the
copy Larry sent you of his letter concerning setting up kempi breeding stocks
in various aquaria. We had all let this slide after our earlier discussions
because of the Cayman Turtle Farm efforts. How do you feel about trying to
accomplish this? Do you know if the Hawall sea life park is still interested?
| could try to get Dr. Carr to call the N.Y. aguarium and ask them to transfer

 their male ridley to Miaml seaguarium where they have at least 2 female adult

"kempl and a nesting beach where they have had successful nesting (both green

and loggerhead, | think). They have also been one of the maTh depositories of
the kempi who were too sickly or chewed up to be released by Galveston Lab;
they would hold them over for another year. Perhaps a first step would be

to ask the Zoo & Aquarium Assoc. to request all their members to report what
ridleys they have (or perhaps what sea turtles, just for more information). We
would have to include an identification key, particularly for distinguishing
kempi and olivacea. Regardless of whether we try to set up breeding stocks,
we should collect the data on how many kempl are in captivity in the States.
We could then contact those with good beach facilities and ask them how many
kempi they could take, and contact those with kempi and ask if they would be
willing to give or loan those kempi to aquaria with beach facilities; possibly

in trade for young ridleys If any hatch. | know the last thing you need is
another project to work on; | know | don't need another. But if we could
“eshare the work It might not be too bad. It should be done. | could ask Wayne

Lir =

how to contact the Aquarium Assoc. and draft a letter for Dr. Carr to send
them. We would alse have to ask who has (or perhaps would be willing to build)
beach facilities. 1'1]1 wait untlil | hear from you to start on this. Perhaps
you think we should wait until we see how CTF handles thelir ridleys.

Now on to stamps. The day | received the Samoa stamp you sent, | malled a

quick thank you note--1 hope you got it. | like the stamps very much. The
Cuba stamp is 56 1533 (Stanley Glbbons = SG). It looks to me llke a green turtle,
no identification is on the stamp. It is In a series of marine organlsms

ieaja de submarina'' or something 1lke that. Others are barracuda, shark, octopus,
etc. The store where | bought it had only that one set, but they specialize In
Cuban stamps and he said they are always getting more stamps. The stamp man

there is very nice, but speaks very little English. Make your letter simple.

The name is Liberty Antiques and Loins, or something like that. [1'l1 get the

address from Alan's parents next time we talk to them. | will also send you a
xerox copy as soon as our xerox is Fixed. Any word on the U.5. stamp series?
| got a Micaragua ridley stamp In the mail a few days ago. |t was overprinted

with the Olympic symbol and '""Participan in Olympia 1980" or something like that
and with "'1979 anoc de revoluclon' ~ again, poorly recalled from my memory. Have
they overprinted those stamps from the beginning? That was the first of that
ceries |'ve seen. The Olympic symbol is right over one ridley's head and really
spails its appearance. Thanks for the news on the Fakistan stamp. That was a
good idea you had to circulate that request. Have you heard that Ascension is
issuing a sea turtle series sometime this year? Mort helped them plck the
scenes to depict. |'ve written to them about how te get on their list; 1'11

let you know what they say about when it is due out. That's about all for now.

Hope all 1s well with you and your family.

Best regards,

Latiy
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Haowaii Institube of Geophysics
2525 Corren Boad &« Honolulu, Heweii Q6822
Cable Address: UNIHAW

May 4, 19B1

Dr. George Balazs
P.0. Box 1346
Kaneche, HI 96744

Dear Dr. Balazs,

I enjoyed wery much vour picture of the Leeward Islands which was
printed in the Dillingham calendar. For me the photos have a value other
than aesthetic. I do paleomagnetic work at the Hawaii Institute of Geo=
physics. Last year I talked with Dr. Barbara Keating and Dr. Chuck Helsley
(tha director of HIG) sbout the feasibility of drilling orilented paleomag-
netic samples from some of the Leeward Islands. These oriented cores would
allow us to infer the islands' (and hence the Pacific Plate's) northward
drift since its formation. They thought that the idea was a8 good one since
none of we could think of anyone else who has done this for these islande.
The Leeward islands have been age—dated from rock samples, but no oriented
cores have been taken.

Nihoa and Hecker islands appear to be particularly suitable for this
gince they are large and have a number of dense dikes running through their
bagalt. Gardner Islanmd alsc has s few dikes, but getting on it will obwi-
ously be a problem.

To obtain an oriented core, a person has to climb onto the 1sland with
a drill made from a chain saw. This person drills the hole and then puts a
sun compass on the hole to obtain its orientatiom. Back in the lab, these
cores have their magnetization vectors measured; from these we infer the
position of the island relative to the magnetic poles at its time of origin.

I am writing you because you obviously know these ielands well. We need
to know how to get there and how to get permission to get on the islands. We
can't get the KANA KEOKI to go out there (not at $5500 per day) and we were
wondering if the Department of Filsheries ever goes out to these islands and
whether or not we can hitch & ride. We would also prefer te have someone who
knows those islands well, for our own safety, and someone who cean advise us on
how we can best keep from damaging the islands' fragile ecosystems.

1f vou can be of help, please let me kmow; I would like to get together
with you and talk over our venture.

Thanks,
Mwﬁ,@r

; illiam W,
WS 1] AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER =~ = 5%
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THE FLORIDA STATE MUSEUM

university
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA of florida
gainesville
i 32611
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April 20, 1981

Dr. Robert Scott

Executive Secretary/S5C

TUCH

Avenue du Mont Blanc

CH 1196

Gland

Switzerland - =

Dear Bob:

This 15 to confirm our telephone conversation of a few days
ago.

Time is too short to permit a May meeting with Philippine
officials to discuss sea turtle conservation in that nation. To reach
the high level official who can translate rhetoric into action, we will
need at Teast a three to four month Tead time. So why don't we aim
for early October? MNobody is happy about yet another delay in getting
this effort underway, but October has several things which argue in its
favor. The IUCN General Assembly runs from 11-22 October in New Zealand.
It might be possible for the Director General, Lee Talbot, to swing
through the Philippines on his way to Christchurch. IT the DG were to
visit the Philippines, we should have 1ittle trouble arranging meetings
with President Marcos or other suitable Philippine decision makers. Lee
could handle all of the diplomatic negotiations, and either Archie Carr
or George Balazs could go along to stand at Lee's elbow and whisper
sea turtle facts in his ear from time to time. I believe using the
combination of a ranking official within IUCN together with a sea turtle
specialist will produce far greater results than if a single individual
meets with the Philippine government.

Would you approach Lee to see if he both has the time and is
amenable to the idea. If the answer is no to either of those, maybe we
can get Sir Peter or Gren Lucas to play the diplomatic role.

Incidentally, please ask the Secretariat staff not to send
telexes for me to the University of Florida Health Center Library. The
Health Center is very protective of their telex services and they complain

A UNIVERSITY MUSEUM WITH RESEARCH EHI’H.-'LEIS UN CARIDBEAN NATURAL AND SOCIAL HISTORY

EQUAL EMPLOYHMENT OFPORTUNITY /AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



vociferously anytime that a message is received for another part of the
university. If it is urgent that I be reached, it is simpler to send a
 telex to World Wildlife Fund in Washington and have Nicole Duplaix or
one of their staff members pass the message on to me by telephone.

Sincerely,

g’[r:'m..-f

F. Wayne King
Director

FWE 55

ce:  Archie Carr
George Balazs
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Rdbeaca/Mstennes: Sa/3/2
CWL/ip/1
Mr. Edgardo D. Gomez, Ph.D.
Director & Professor of Marine
Biology
Marine Sc¢iences Center
University of the Philippines
Diliman, Quezon City 3004
Philippines

14 april 1981

Dear Ed4,

This is a follow-up to our discussion in youm office last
Dacember on the subject of turtle conservation in the
turtle islands of the Sulu Seas.

On my return to Gland, I passed your recommendations to
Bob Scott, the Executive Officer of 58C, who has since
discussed thie matter with turtle experts in the Commission.

I have been informed that either Mr. Archie Carr or George
Balazs would be visiting Manila either in mid-April or early
June to pave the way to get the conservation action moving.
I would be most grateful if you could do your best to
facilitate the visit of our representative.

I shall inform you when I have the date and other details
of his arrival in Manila.

Perscnal regards.

Yours sincerely,

Chew Wee-Lek
Regicnal Officer for Asia,
pustralasia and Pacific

cc: Wamking . ﬁpﬂ Zd ]‘981

R. Bcott

Note to WK and RS: I am taking this action in the absence of
Bob Scott, who is on duty travel.
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CWL/jp/1

Mr. Jesus B. Alvarez

Assistant Director

Bureau of Forest Development
Department of Natural Resources
Diliman

Quezon City

Republic of the Philippines

14 April 1981

Dear Jes,

I am writing as a follow-up to our disecussion on the
conservation of furtles in the turtle islands of the
Sulu Seas,.

Upon my return to Gland, I passed your recommendations

Lo Bob Scott, the Executive Officer of S85C, who has since
discussed this matter with turtle experts in the
Commission.

I have been informed that either Mr. Archie Carr or George
Balazs would be wisiting Manila either in mid=-April or early
June to pave the way to get the consarvation action moving.
I would be most grateful if you could do your best to
facilitate the visit of our representative. Particularly
important is for vou to arrange for our representative to
meet the Honorable J. Antonio Aguenza, the Deputy Minister
and the Chairman of the Task Force Pawikan Courngil.

As soon as I receive details of the arrival of our representative
in Manila, I shall let you know,

fours sincerely,

O R L3

Chew Wee=Lek °
Regional Officer for Asia,
Australasia and Pacific

CC: WMSKing"
R. Scott
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THRTES IRLANPE A PRHINAL PARK
BOX TR, BANDAKAN, SABAH, MALAYSIA
CARLES "NATAPAREY, BANDAKAN. TEL. 3148

Your Heli

o Rat.. TONPRO/1/3/49 Dute . 30 May, 1981
Or. Ps Wayne King,
Directar,
[ The Florida State Wuseum,
University of Florida,
Muzeum Ronmd,
Gainesville 32611
Florida,
United States of America. '
Dear Weyne,
ke
' Sarswak Turkle Provien |
Many thanks for your letter of st April, 1981
regarding the problem in Sarawak, I mm in complete
agrooment with your suggestion and will leave the matter
in the very capable handa of owr good friend GCeorge.
I have dropped & hint in certain eirelas that it '
. is neceasary for me to consult a marine blologist rogard- ’
ing some problems snd for this purpose funds sare nesded
!' to bring one out here for a short period., I have Oeocrge 4
in view, fAnyway, let us walt and see.
I do hope that something vorks out inm the Philie ‘
| prinas in the near future.
Youra STELY
G 59 Eilva i

2ags Dr. Arehis Carr
Hr, George Balazs
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Mr. George Balazs,

Asst. Ha_._r}ga Biologist, Hawaii Institute of Marine ’

Biology, P. O. Box 1346, Coconut Island,

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. /
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FAUNA & FLORA PRESERVATION SOCIETY

Fatron Her Maesty the Oueen

c/o ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF LONDON  REGENTS PARK  LONDON NW1 4RY  01-586 0872
Telex: 810736 Cables; Faunasoe Landon NW1

Prasident Professor Lord Zuckerman OM KCB DSc FRS

Chairman of Counail! Lord CraigtonPC CBE Hon. Secretary David Jones
Wice-Chairman Richard Fitter Hen, Editor of Oryx Mrs M, 5. Fitter
Hon, Treasurer T. A P Walker Executive Secretary John A Burton
RERF/vgbs02a(Marine Turtles) 3cth Apri}, 1981

Frof A Carr,

IUCN/SEC Marine Turtle Specimlist Group Chairman,
Caribbean Conservation Corporation,

Dept of Zoology,

College of Arts and Sciences,

University of Florida,

Gainesville, FLA 32601, LLS,A,

Dear Archie,

You will have received a letter from David Ehrenfeld dated
13 April, =ent to me.

What, in your opinion should we do with this information? Da
you think it is an item which should be discussed by the Steering
Committee at the next S5C meeting in Gland or would you prefer to
circulate the members of the Marine Turtle Group independently?

I hope you will be able to come to Gland and lock forward to
talking with you then,

Tours evar,

LF

copiea: Dr F W King
Dr @ Balags

Wire- Pracipgrie Navid AMtaskrr~eabl CRE i I e S R O LR Top i e ey



16 Idlewild Road
Levittown, PA 15057
April 29, 1981

Dr. George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Bioloay 4
University of Hawaii at Manoa

P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

.5“’“'4{!"1"{5‘

Dear Dr. Balazs:

I have been searching for some time for a copy of your report, "Synopsis

of Biological Data on the Green Turtle in the Hawaiian Islands™ (1979},

and have only now obtained your mailing address.

I would very much 1ike to obtain a copy of this publication for my reference
library and if it's still available, I'11 be most grateful to receive one at
your earliest convenience.

In addition, copies of any additional separates or publications you can supply
will make welcome and useful complements to my library.

Thank you very much and I'11 Took forward to your reply with greatest
anticipation.

Sincerely,

Joseph R. Dinardo
fdid
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2pril 29, 1981

Gaorge H. Balazs

Aszlstant Marine Biologist
University of Hawail at Hanoa
P.O, Box 1346, Coconut I=sland
Kaneche; Hawaii 96744

Dear Gaorge:

When Dr. Hendrickson passes through your Lab he can explain about
the agency sponsoring the graft experiments. Frankly, I have no idea. He
just utilized Seaguarivm facilities and the Kemp's Ridleys we have reared
for Fred Berry. Porhaps Fred can shed light on the subject as well.

An adult male Ridley is on breeding loan from the New England Aquarium,
Boston, Mass. to Sesguarium. The enclosed photodocuments at least display
hiz breedipng efforts. Some time in May we will move the females from the
large Reef Tank, in which the plcture was taken, back to the Lost Islands
ared wharein we have a nesting beach. Loggerheads have bred in this area,
negted, and we have hatched the eggs. However, they have been moved in order
to devote that beach to the other endangered species of sea turtles. Time
will tell.

You might care to touch bhase with Dr. Ed Shallenberger at Sea Life
Park. I séem to recall his having presented a paper at an A.A.Z.P.A.
meetlng on successful nesting and hatching of Green sea turtles at the park.

We did receiwve your report and thanks very much. The work hera has
not been set in any form of report or paper. Perhaps that, too, will coms

in time but we want to see how the Ridleys, Greenz and Hawkshills fare first.
|

|
Eincerely, |
."III ||I .-"..II |'I|Ia-"— -
___.-r"'“""'r'_.'_.',,.-'-*"""l" -.-'-.l‘-"w".J
i

Warren geiller
Viece President &
Genaral Manager

oo FPred Berry, W.O. R A

i iy
- T
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April 29, 1981

George H. Palazs

Agzslstant Marine Biologist
University of Hawail at Manoa
P.0O. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Eaneche, Hawaii Sa744

Dear George:

When Dr. Hendrickson passes through your Lab he can explain about
the agency sponsoring the graft experiments. Frankly, I have no idea. He
just utilized Seagquarium facllitiezs and the Eemp's BRidleys we have reared
for Fred Berry. Perhaps Fred can shed light on the subject as well.

An adult male Ridley iz on breeding loan from the Wew England Aguarium,
Boston,; Mass. to Seaguarium. The enclosed photodocuments at least display
hiz breeding efforts. Some time in May we will mowve the females from the
large Feef Tank, in which the picture was taken, back to the Lost Islands
area wherein we hawve a nesting beagh. Loggerhsads have bred in this area,
negted, and we have hatched the eggs. However, they have been moved in order
to devote that beach to the other endangered species of sea turtles. Time
will tell.

¥You might care to touch base with Dr. Ed Shallenberger at Sea Life
Park. I seem to racall his having presented a paper at an A.A.Z.P.A.
meating on successful nesting and hatching of Green sea turtles at the park.

We did receive vour report and thanks very much. The work here has
not been set in any form of report or paper. Perhaps that, too, will come
in time but we want to ses how the Bidleys, Greens and Hawksbills fare first,

Eincerely,
élli___ LJ .,.Ll.-'ll_ }Lié\_

L_—
Warren Zeiller
Vipce President &

zaneral Manager

co:  Fred Berry, WN.O.A.A.

"’H
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DEPARTMENT OF LANDS. SURVEYS AND ENVIRONMENT

WILDLIFE DIVISION

TELEFHONE: i ik 7586
KONEDQBU,
PAPUA NEW GUIMEA.
——n -15.4.81
Dr George Balazs, Date: 12.%.
South West Fisheries Centre, Our Reference: IUCN/MTSG
Honolulu Laboratory, Action Officer:
F-uq B'ﬂx 383”, M"H’ﬂ’“'
HONOLULY Sint Hiirgnne:
HAWAIT. 96812 1 i

Dear George,

Thanks for both your letters. I have spoken to Andrew Wright
about the leatherbacks nesting in New Ireland. He can't tell
me anymore. The eggs he's referring to he thinks, are green
turtl® eggs, not Teatherbackpgscs

I know nesting of leatherbacks is reported from South £ast

New Ireland, but in P.N.G., there are such small numbers and
huge distances of coastline involved, one would have to be very
lucky indeed to be on the spot at the same time as a leatherback!

Did I tell you that I had put in a proposal to have the leatherback
(T declared totally protected in P.N.G. - the reaction so far has
been great - I'm just waiting on the Minister's official approval
before launching into a P.A. programme,
My book 'Turtles Men & Magic' is almost ready. Saw the final
proof today - it looks terrific. It will probably be another
month he::r? its ready for distribution. I'171 send you a copy as
500N as 5.

I see Peter Pritchard has included our aerial survey data into
his paper for the Conference !! Did he ever get his trip to New
Caledonia funded by IUCN? Did you go along?

Sorry to hear about your budget cuts, your progress report looks
pretty impressive though., I take it this means jobs are pretty
scarce in Hawaii. Do you think its worth my while writing to

“ Richard Shomura? Actually I've been thinking a lot about working
on dolphins too. Who knows what will happen in the future?



CIFICE OF THE ADMISISTRATIOH;
ASCENSIEN  ISLANEL
SUUTH ATEANITC,

ELaTvy|

8 April 1951

Ferer B yerndal

Post=Ooolore]l Besparch Assocciszta

Dapariment of Zeoalosy

Tniversity of Florida

Seinesville 32614

Pnited Efstes of Amarica '

Desar Miss B jorndal,
Thenk yveu for your letier of 25 Yarch,

The Postmaster can pend you the two stamps you went if vou will
let him heve US £1,00,

The Idea of an ispué Jeveted to Lurtles has bean dropped Tor the
tima baing,

Toura ajncerely,

I’,.r""

U e () \ . ..-._..*‘{ .--*L &

(3 B PAUNCEFORT)
Adminietrator

Sl



April 2, 1981

Mr. George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P. 0. Box 1346

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

In reply to your letter of March 21, 1981, I too regret that we have
come 50 far only to find that we have a basic disagreement on what
constitutes acceptable subjects for a series of sea turtle postcards.
While I concur in each of the criteria outlined in your form letter of
November 26, I really do feel that these cards would have a much higher
acceptance and greater spontaneous distribution if the turtles were
attractively portrayed.

If the reason for not considering swimming turtles is, as you suggest

in your letter, because there were none to be considered, then I would
like to pursue this a bit further. Last week I attended a lecture given
by Stephen Cornelius at the World Wildlife Fund wherein he presented a
number of very handsome slides taken on the beaches and off the Pacific
coast of Costa Rica. He is willing to provide me with duplicates and
has suggested additional sources. Unless our project is contralled

by some critical date of which I am ignorant, I would 1ike to pursue
this tack a bit further,

In the meantime I am returning all of the duplicate slides which you
had sent and thank you for returning my slide and Jack Frazier's
postcard,

Sincerely,

CHELONIA INSTITUTE

2

Robert W. Truland
Directar

RWT:qv
anc.

P.0. Box 9174 Arlington, Virginia 22200 US5.A. (703) 524-4900



Chelonia Institute

April 2, 1981

Mr. George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P, 0, Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

In reply to your letter of March 21, 1981, I too regret that we have
come so far only to find that we have a basic disagreement on what
constitutes acceptable subjects for a series of sea turtle postcards.
While 1 concur in each of the criteria outlined in your form letter of
November 26, I really do feel that these cards would have a much higher
acceptance and greater spontaneous distribution 1f the turtles were
attractively portrayed.

If the reason for not considering swimming turtles is, as you suggest

in your letter, because there were none to be considered, then T would
like to pursue this a bit further. Last week I attended a Tecture given
by Stephen Cornelius at the World Wildlife Fund wherein he presented a
number of very handsome slides taken on the beaches and off the Pacific
coast of Costa Rica. He is willing to provide me with duplicates and
has suggested additional sources. Unless our project is controlled

by some critical date of which I am ignorant, I would 1ike to pursue
this tack a bit further,

In the meantime I am returning all of the duplicate slides which you
had sent and thank you for returning my slide and Jack Frazier's
postecard,

Sincerely,

CHELONTIA IMSTITUTE

13
T
Robert W. Truland
Director
RWT:qgv
enc.

PO, Box 9174 Arlimgton, Virginia 22209 - U.5.A, (703} 524-4900



,‘I Chelonia Institute

March 10, 1981

Dear Mr. Balazs:

In speaking with Jack Frazier about the attached
postcard I have learned that this is his only
copy. In view of this he would appreciate it if,
once you have finsihed with it, you could return
1t to him. In the meantime T am attempting to
secure additional copies and if [ manage 1 will
fet you know that there is no need to return the
enclosed,

Thank you in advance for vour cooperation.
Sincerely,

CHELONIA INSTITUTE

\ﬁ.tr_-...

Gail Viton
Assistant to the Director

P.CY, Bow 5174 Arington, Virglnda zz208 LLEA, (703} 5244900



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Binlogy
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawail 96734
Cable Addrass: UNIHAW

Saptember 15, 1980

Mr. Robart Truland
Chelonia Institute
P. Q0. Box 9174
Arlington, VA 22209

Dear Mr, Truland:

1 am writing this letter to suggest a smzll project for your organizationm that
could serve to promote the conservation of sea turtles. My suggestion is that
you produce a series of color picturs postcards which display attractive views
of the seven specles of sea turtles. T belleve that such a serles would recaive
wide circulation for use as important educational tools by numerous research
and conservation groups around the world. As you may be aware, several post-
cards showing sea turtles have already been produced (see enclosures). Howaver,
a definitive set showing each species, along with an informative caption, does
not currently exist. Furthermore, the few posteards that do exist are widely
scattered and not easy to obtainm.

I would not imagine that the production cost for such a project to be excessive.
In fact, modest profits may even be possible through the bulk rasale of such
postcards to other organizatioms. With respect to the high quality photographs
that would be required, I am certain that a number of workers would be more than
pleased to make their material avallable at no cost.

T would liks to hear your thoughts on this idea. Thus far I have not mentioned
it to anyone else, although it has been oo =y mind for some time now.

Best regards.

. BALAZS
t Marine Biologist

GHE:ec

Enclozuras

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mareh 10, 1881
Mr. George H. Balazs
University of Hawall at Manoa
Hawaiil Instibute of Marine Blology
F. O, Box 1348
Coconut [sland
Karmoha, Hawaifi 96744

Dear George:

This will ansure that I have recaived from you all correspondence, draft
sample contract, and as of this date your letter with photograph of the
flatback attached which admittadly is a very fine picture of a beached
turtle but, as you know by now, not much to my liking as a portrayal

of a sea turtle In situ. [ have the fealing we are about to produce a
series of equestrian postocards with tha horses all photographed in a
swimming pool. [ am attaching a copy of a card which Jack Frazier
sant me which I find more acceptable inasmuch as the turtles are evidently
hatchlings and one expects to find hatchlings making their way across a
baach, Jack also has a very excellent postcard of a hawksblll swimming
in 2 brilliant aqua sea with the fore flippers arched against the water,

if 1 can obtain a duplicate copy [ wlll sand this along as well.

If there 1s no specific requirement for these photographs to be of urtles
on karra firma, and if there {5 no specific urgency with regard to the
publication date, then I would like to volunteer to attempt finding, pro—
curing or commissioning photographs of wirtles in more characteristlc
postures, Fleasa let me have your frank thoughts and feelings which
perhaps | may have already received prior to your having this, and please
trust that I am as anxious as you are to see this project expeditiously
completed;

Sincere regards,
CHELONIA INSTITUTE
e

e

Fobert W. Truland
CHrector

RAWT :is
encl. po Box 9174 Arlington, Virginia 22200 US.A (703) 524-4900



Fabruary 27, 1981

Mr, George H., Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist

University of Hawail at Manoa

Hawaii{ Institute of Marine Biology

F. O, Box 1348

Coconut Island, Kareche, Hawaili 98744

Dear George:

I ragret that this response to your January 26, 1981 letter {3 somewhat de-
layed. I seem to have mislayed some of what [ was hoping to send you
(specifically an ad for tourism in Malaysia depicting a very handsorme nesting
leatharback and sevaral more saa turtle photos), but [ will, in the interest of
tirne, abort the search and just maks this response to the slides which you
forwarded to me. Let me first of all state that this project is a product of

your initiative and thare is no question of our support regardless of how you
will handle its execution. That much understood, I am not overly enthuslastc
about the slides. My problem is that [ perceive sea turtles as very graceful
antmals winglhg thelr way through a watery enwvironment to which they are well
adapted, Although nesting is one of the more critical and even fascinating
actlvities of the fernale of the species to portray this is to show her  to worst
advantage when sha is the most awkward, distressed and wilnerable, If for
some reason it {s desirable to show a beached turtle, then I feel (It should be
rather mora of an action shot, with sand flylng or eggs dropping, or some such,
I am afraid that your slides appear disturbingly similar to sorme of my own shots
of strandings on South Carolina baaches,

[ am enclosing a duplicate of a slide which I received a year or so ago from

Barbara Tappar at the Ar{izona-Sonora Desert Museum, This is of a young
green turtle taken off the coast of Maxico which I find rather appealing. [ am

enclosing also the picture of 2 hawksbill which appeared {n the summer 1920
"Whale Report." This is not an ideal photograph from the standpoint of showing

the animal moving through the water, but it has vary good definition ard | suspect
that the Center for Environmental Education may have other shots from which

to choosa, Lastly, I am enclosing a page from the spring 1981 gift catalogue

from the Whale Fund. The turtle illustration on the cover of the sea turtle coloring
book conveys nicely the spirit of the animal in its (somewhat idealized) ernviron—
meant, Would you be opposed to artists' renderings should really good photographs

P.O. Box 9174 Arlington, Virginia 22209 US.A.  [703) 524-4900



Chelonia Institute

Mr, George H. Balazs
Fabruary 27, 1981
Page Two

prova unobtainable 7

I have spoken briefly to Jack Frazier and undarstand his concaerns with
ragard to Third World countries who could really use thase post cards

on a gratis basis and [ think that [ accapt his argument that some of the
relatively well haaled conservation organizations in the States could

well afford to pay for the cards, although I don't think that this would ever
happen. Perhaps we could think about making the cards avalilable at no
charge to lagitimate sclentific ressarch organizations and to Third World
countries, but market them through something like the Whale Fund gift
catalogue for private consumption. Do you know anything about the marketing
of commercial post cards ? [ think that it would ba highly desirabla {f thasa
cards did appear at alrport newsstands , resort hotels, ebc, to strengthen
the parcaption of tourists that sea turtles are both baautiful and andangarad
and that they should, therefore, think twice before ordering a bowl of soup
or purchasing soma shall products,

I will continue to scout around for slides of turtles swimming, but will undar—
stand if you wish to proceed with the type of material already in hand.

Sincara regards,
CHELONLA INSTITUTE

=

Raobaert W. Truland
Cirector

RWT:ls
encl.

F.O. Box 9174 Arlington, Virginia 22200 1.5 A. {T03) 524-4900
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SEA TURTLE
CONFERENCE SPARKS
CEE PROGRAM

Sea turtles were once 50 numercus around the Cay-
man lslands that colonial navigators maintained they
could find the islands in the densest fog simply by fol-
lowing the sound made by the swimming turiles. Now,
after relatively few years of commercial exploitation,
saa turtles are gaing the way of other overexploited wild-
life populations such as whalas.

Very few populations of sea turtles remain undimin-
ished; the majority are depleted and six of the seven
species are endangered. The most endangered of these
is the Kemp's or Atlantic ridley. One day in 1947 some
40,000 females came ashore to nest at Rancho Nuevo,
Mexico, as they have since time immemorial. In 1980,
only 500 nesting female turtles were counted.

Recognizing the serious situation of the sea turtle,
the Center for Enwironmental Education co-sponsored
“A World Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation” in
Washington, DC in November, 1979, Sea turlle authori-
ties from around the world presented more than 60
papers at the conference and took part in discussions
which led to a Sea Turtle Conservation Strategy paper.

This paper cites a number of interacting factors
which will determine the fate of sea turtles. One of the
clearest threats is international trade in sea turtle prod-
ucts, which includes meat, soup, souvenirs, jewelry and
leather goods. In some cases, coastal peoples in devel-
oping countries who have hunted turtles in the past for
food have turned to hunting to supply luxury markets in
a number of developed nations in Europe and Asia,
thereby remaoving a significant source of food from the
local peoples.

The Center for Environmental Education has ini-
tiated the Sea Turtle Rescue Fund which is aimed at
reducing threats to the continued existence of major
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stages, including the thntIflEﬂ.t.EH'l and pmrev:tmn m‘
nesting habitals within the United States and abroad
and research on ways to reduce the number of turtles
killed in shrimp trawler nets.

The time of tha turtle is short. Considerable effort
will be needed if we are to avert tha extinction of these
wondarful reptiles which have inhabited Earth for over
100 million years. Write: Sea Turtle Rescue Fund, 1925
K Street, NW, Suite 206, Washington, DC 20006.

FUR SEAL SOLUTION
SOUGHT BY SRF

The Seal Rescue Fund, a project of the Center for
Environmental Education, is continuing the fight to find
a feasible solution to the problems arising from the fur
soal harvest in the Pribilof Islands. Seal Rescue Fund
supporters have sent over 100,000 letters to both the
White House and congressional offices calling for an end
to the killing of seals.

Still, approximately 28,000 fur seals were killed dur-
ing the annual fur seal harvest in the Pribilof Islands dur-
ing June and July. The 28,000 carcasses go unused ex-
cept for about 500 of them which are used as a subsist-
ence food sourca for the Aleuts. This was the harvest
limit agreed upon by the four participating countries
during spring negotiating sessions in Moscow on the
Interim Convention on the Conservation of North Pacific
Fur Seals. (The U.S., Japan, U.5.5.R. and Canada are
the countries participating in the interim Convention.)

The House ol Represantatives and the Senate nave
originated bills that would end the convention and the
resulting harvest. However, both the House bill {H.R,
5033) and the Senate bill {5.2619) have met wilh sirong
pelitical opposition. If these bills are unsuccessful at
ending the Convention, the Senate will maost likely con-
sent o a four year renewal of the renegotiated Interim
Convention. Concentrated efforts are being made oy the
Seal Aescue Fund o influence the conditions under
which renewal may ocour,

The Seal Rescue Fund is concomitantly funding a
Study of the Social, Cultural and Economic Aspects af
Pribilof Island Aleut Commuritias and their Involve-
ment with Marine Resaurces. This study is being done
by the Center for Coastal Marine Studies at the Univer-
sity of California at Santa Cruz.

Tha study is designed to assess the potential benefits
and problems that might result from new occupational
and industrial alternatives available to the Pribilof peo-
ple, The Pribilof Aleuts have been dependent an sealing
for centuries and there exists the potential for dramatic
economic, social, and cultural effects on the Aleut peo-
ple from the curtailment of this activity.

For maore information write; Seal Rescue Fund, 1925
K Street, NW, Suite 206, Wasnington, DC 2000g; 202/
A56-4096.

iHE WHALE REPORT 5
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0).Box 1346 = Coconut Island » Kaneohs, Hawaii 8674
Cable Address: UNIEAW

Novamber 26, 1930

Deat |

Recently 1 wrote to Robert Truland of Chalonia Institute asking 4if his noonprofit
conservation organization would be interested in fimanclally supporting the
publication and distribution of a definitive set of color pletures postcards
displaying the seven spacies of sea turtlas. For some time oow, I have fele
that a real nesd exists for this type of material to be available for use in
education, research, and public awareness programs. To my lnowledge, thera

is currently no source where ons can obtain guality color photographs of this
nature. The production of appropriate color postecards could fulfill this need,
end at the same time keep the unit cost at zn absolute minimum. Much to my
delight, Mr. Truland subsequently respondad enthusiastically to my suggestion.
He has made a financial commitment to produce about 6,000 postcards for each of
the seven species (approx. 42,000 total).

As the "production coordinator,” my task at this stage of the projsct iz to obtain
35 mm color slidas of each spscles that are of the highesc quality wich respect

to composition, focus and exposura. 1 balieve that it would ba desirabla for

the representative picture of each spacies to ba an adult, either nesting naturally
on shore or swimming undarwater. People or other distractiog subjects should

not appear in the picture - only the sea turtle in its natural enovirooment. IE

the necessary photographic material can ba obtained, it may also ba deasirable to
show a copulating pair of one of the species, providad that the identifying
characteristics of the spscies are clearly visible in the picture.

My reason for writing o you at this time is to ask If you {(or 2 close colleagua)
have 35 mm slides (originals, not duplicates) that youn can send to me for con-
sidaration in this project. All slides, even thosa selected for publication, will
of course eventually be returned to you. If your color slide is used for one of
the seven postcards, you will be given full photo credit on the card, 23 well as
being offerad the opportunity to help compose a caption describing your specles
and promoting a conservation theme. If yuur*slide iz wsed, we will also be able
to send you a modest supply of the completed postcards at mo cost. All slides
that are gubmitted should be securely wrapped and sent to me by air mail, I am

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



sending out this same letter to about 10 other selected individuals. All of
these requests for assistance should be received by the first week in Decewmbar.
A final selectlon of slides is therefore planned for mid-January, at the latest,
80 that production caa get underway shortly thereafter.

I hope that you will agree to help out with this worthwhile conservation project.
In addition to sending slides, if you have any suggestions for the enhancement of
the project,they would certainly be most welcome. I look forward to hearing from
you and sesing your slides within the naxt few weeks.

dinceraly,

CEORGE H. BALAZIS
Assistanec Marine Biologist

CHR : e

cc:  Robert Truland



Hovembar 20, 1980

Mr. Robart W, Truland, Director
Chalonia Tnstitute
P. 0. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginias 22209
Daar Rob:

I just returned from fiald studies inm Samoa and was dalighted to read your
letter of Novembar &4th indicating preliminary financial support for color
posteards of sea turtless. As you memntiomed, our first critical step is
to obtain the high quality color alides of the seven spacies. Within the
next few days, I will be sending out latters to key individuals
contributions for ths project. PFhoto credit cam be provided and I feal
confident that we will ba sble to obtain the necessary matarial. When
the tims comes, wa can jointly make the final selection, as well as pre-
pare the appropriate captionms.

I am in full agreement with the various points and conditions sat forth
in your letter. However, with respect to your quastion about the "7 times
in magnitude” of 6500 cards for §390, it is my understanding that the
rates are set for sach photographic view published. In other words, if
we produced 45,500 cards (7 x 6500) of the same photo, we would get a
reduced rate. However, we want to do 6500 each of 7 different views, so
the rate is $390 per 6500. I should point out that the company I contacted
has a order of 6500 cards, in the event that you area wondering
vhara the figure came from, WNeverthaless, for comparison purposas,
I will be contacting two additional companiss to ses what might be avail-
able from other sources.

I will be contacting you again in the near futura,

Bincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Harina Biologist

GHE { ec



January 19, 1981

Mr. George Balaz

Hawaii Institute of Marione Biology
P. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kanoehe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

How cruel ! sending your beautiful photographs of the Leeward Islands at this
time of year.

Perhaps 1f you could furnish me with a 1ist of individuals whom you contacted
for sea turtle photos T might know of a Tikely prospect not on the list. I
have recently seen some slides of Peter Pritchard's taken in Mexico and wondered
1f our postcards might include some action shots, i.e. a diver making contact
underwater with a turtle, hatchlings being released, etc. Alternatively, if
you feel that these should be fairly clean portraits of each species perhaps
these would best be taken at an aguaritm?’ I recently visited the agquariim
on Bermuda and they have some frisky young Chelonia mydas who appear anxious
for a 1ittle publicity.

Thank you for the Dillingham calendar , . . more seductive than anything
produced by Playbaoy.

Sincere regards,

CHELONIA INSTITUTE

s

Robert W, Truland
Director

RWT :gv

PO Box 9174 Arlington, Virginia 22200 U.5.A, {703} 524-4900



November 4, 1980

Mr. George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Island, Kaneohe
Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

First of all I apologize for the delay in responding to your letter of
September 15, 1980, however I was ocut of the country for a month recently.
I 1ike the idea of a series of postcards displaying each of the seven (7}
species of sea turtles sufficiently to state that the projected %2,.300.00
expenditure should not be a problem. A few comments:

al If the minimum order of 6500 can be placed for $390.00, would not the
rate be somewhat less for an order seven (7) times 1n magnitude?

b)Y I would want to review the standard order form used by the card firm
and perhaps cover it with our own purchase order stipulating conditions
for proofs, quality standards and cost overruns.

¢) I have had poor luck in turming up good color photographs for our
projects and would not wish to proceed with the postcard project
until first class images could be ocbtained.

d] The cards could be made available at our cost to a group such as the
Center for Environmental Education which, under the Whale Fund, has
a catalogue and could market sets of them. Other groups perhaps
would have them contributed where we judged that their free distribution
would aid the cause of awareness and conservation.

PO, Box 9174 Arlington, Virginia 22209 US5.A, (73] 524-4%00



Chelonia Institute

Mr. George H. Balazs
November 4, 1980
Page 2.

Please accept this as a preliminary commitment of the required funds.
Further information would be appreciated as it develops.

Sincerely,

CHELONIA INSTITUTE

r

LW =
Robert W. Truland
Director

RWT:qv

P.O. Box 9174 Arlington, Virginia 22200 US.A.  (703) 524-4900
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Mational Zootogical Park: Smithsonian Institution- Washington, D.C. 20008

January 2, 1981

Ir., George H. Balazs

Iniversity of Hawali at Manoca
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
F.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawail 96744

Dear George:

Thank you for your letter of 26 Wovember about post cards. I think
the idea is pood but am unclear sbout a number of points:

1} How will the cards be distributed? Will they be sold? Who will
reap the profits?

2) Why do you specifically want copulating turtles and not, 84Y,
nesting, feeding, sleeping, ete.?

3) What is the size of the proposed cards?
It would be possible to do "double-sized cards" (say 4" x &")
and have a hatchling with an adult on opposite sides of the card.

4) Who will print the cards?
I am sure you know that there are excellent color printers in
the Far fast that have very competitive prices.

3) Do you know that a poster on sea turtles is planned for releasty
this spring?

6) How long do you intend to keep the slides? Those of us (just me?)
who are freelance have to survive on little bits and pileces 1ike our
photographs. I have had local conservation organizations tie up slides
for months - even lose some - after helping them out in a ploch, and I
find this not wvery helpful toward my continued existence.

7) Why are you so hurried to start?
Can't you take an extra few weeks to solicit ideas? What are we
trying to do and how best could we do it?
I I want to help, but need more information,
All the best f 1981,

wok

Japk Fragier



Frazier, DIR, Holt House

Mational Zoological Park
Smithsonian Institution
Washington, D.C. 20008



Chelonia Injstifute

March 20, 1981

Mr. George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P. D. Box 1346

Kaneghe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr, Balazs:

I am sorry that I asked you for duplicate copy of your publication but
it 15 appreciated. Thank you very much.

I am following the progress of the postcard project and look forward
to seeing the finished project.

Sincerely,

CHELONIA INSTITUTE

%4
Gai iton

Assistant to the Director

/gv

P.O. Box 9174 Arlington, Virginia 22209 1154, {703} 524-4900
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Chelonia Ingtitute
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March 19, 1981

Mr. George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii at Manoa

P. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Island, Kaneohe

Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

Enclosed please find a copy of the postcard apparently misidentified in
pTE?TDHE‘CGPFEEDﬂndEHCE as & Hawksbill (sort of looks 1ike a Hawkshbill,
doesn't it?). This really was the type of turtle portrait I had thought

we were aiming at. Is it that you feel such shots would be tough to
come by? Please advise.

Best regards,

CHELONIA IMSTITUTE
»

<

Robert W. Truland

Director

RWT:qv
Enc,

P.0. Box 9174 Arlington, Vieginia 22209 US.A, (7OA) 5244900



L helonia institute

April 3, 1981

Mr. Stephen E. Corneilius

R. R. 3

P. 0. Box 216

Mountain View, Missouri 65548

Oear Steve:

Thank you for your letter of March 30, 1921. The informaticn on tags
will be useful in answering future inguiries.

I would 1ike to repeat how much I enjoyed your lecture, It was highly
informative as well as visually stimulating.

At the moment our postcard projeci with George Balazs is boyged down for
want of high gquality portrayals of sea turtles., George has assembled
s1ides of each of the seven species which are representative »f a mature
adult and these would certainly be useful for the purpose of identification
but we were hoping to have pictures which were sufficiently attractive to
encourage their use in fairly wide distributfon. A number of yours, I
believe, meet 411 the criteria but I accept that those in the hands of the
Natural History Museum are of even better guality and will therefore await
their return. We would certainly be delighted to pay the cost for repro-
ducing slides and we could even consider any other fees which you custom-
arily make for the use of your materials, 1f any. This is not intended

to be a commercial project although it is possible that the cards could be
marketed commercially, in which case any profits would be put toward other
sea turtle projects, I will Took forward to hearing from you in the future
and wish you well with your endeavors in the meantime.

Sincerely,
CHELONIA INSTITUTE
‘|l‘__."’
=
Rabert W, Truland
Director

RWT:gv
cc: George Balazs

MY, Box @574 Arhopton, Viegni 22200 LLSA, 70k 52449000




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institule of Marine Biology
P.0).Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW
13 April 1981

Mr. Eobert Truland
Chelonia Institute

P.O. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginla 22209

Dear Bob:

I have just returred to Homolulu from Kauafl and had the opportunity to read
your letter of April 2nd. Yes, by all means, I think you should pursue the
various photographlc materials that you described. I would be delighted if
you could come up with something that we hoth agree to be aprropriate and
attractive. If nothing works out within gay six weeks, then I will go ahead
and search for other sources of funding for the photo packagze that I now “ave
in hand. This seems like = satiefactory and mutually beneffcial comprémise.

In my last letter, I inquired about the poseibility of your providing funds

to produce some of the post cards from my photo package at this time. Specifs
fcally, I wouls like to sugzest that we uss Colin Limpua' flatback and Pater
Pritchard's leatherback. These are two srecles that will be imposeible, or

at least nearly impossible, to find photos digplaying them underwater or
swimming. I am sure that you will agree that there is no reason wh all of
the post cards have to be produced at the same time. In fact, doing these

two species now will help to giwve us some insight for producing the other five.

Thqﬂkfynu for rzeturnlng the “:plicated slides.

Eiﬁf&rely,

=

Feorge ‘. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

- Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut Island e Kaneohe, Hawall 89744
Cable Addeesa: TTNMIHAW

21 March 1981

Mr. Bobert W. Truland, Ddrector
Chelonia Institute

P.0. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginia 22209

Dear BRob:

It was very disappointing and suprising to learn from your letters of February
27th and March 10th that you do not share ¥ great enthusiaem for the sea turtle
photographa that I haye been able to assemble. I simply had no fdea that you
woare heavily biased against photos 3f turtles nesting or returning to the sea.
Bea turtles are indeed vulnerable while nesting, but I sust vigorously disagree
with your comments that It would be showing them at their worst. I have never
thought of nesting turtles as belng awarkwerd or distressed.

In my opinien, it would certainly be valuable, although by no means absolutaly
eggential, to have post cards of some of the specles swlmming gracefully under-
water. The problem is that none of the scores of people that I wrote to sub=-
mitted such material.

Given this basic difference in our philosophies on what constitutes gquality
material for the project, it may be worthwhile to spummarize my original ob-
jectives and ecriteria, as ovtlined in my form letter of NHovember 26th. The
bagic idea was to produce a set of color post cards displaying the seven specles
of sea turtles. It was felt that the distribution of these relatively low-

cogt cards would 1) foster conservation awarcaess, and 2) serve as a valuable
supplement for the specles ldentification of ses turtles for a wide range of
potential users. The representative phots of e:ch cpecies was to be of an adult
in order to standardize comparisons. It seemed to me that postecards showing,

for instznce, 8 juvenile green and an adult loggerhead would be of reduced value.

So where does all of thls leave us? To be truthful, I'm just not sure. In
spite of the commitment that you reiterated fin your letter of February 27th,
I would not feel right about accepting your finanelal support knowing that you
are only luke warm on the package of photos. One suggestion might be that you
support the production of only one or two cards using photos from my assemblage
that are the closest to your preference. I could thon seek funds elsewhere for

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Robert W. Truland
Chelonla Instituts
Page two

publicatfon of the remainder of the packaze. Whatever your declsfon, I belieye
that you should feel froe to produce any post cards that you see fit, either
on your own, or working with others.

I should mention that World Wide Distributors has informed me about a post card
publizher in Australia that uses & laser process reaulting in a sharper, richer
Image. The cost is the same, but the greater shipping distance causes an
edditional menth delay. Still, the quality 1s such that I feel it would be well
worth it. A representative card from this company (Colorscan) has been énclosed.

If you haven't done so already, please return all of the duplicate slides that
I sent to you for review. Fhotocoples of 5 by ™ prints of the sea turtle
package have been enclosed with this letter for your permanent files. As
reyuested by your assistant, Gell Viton, T am returning Jack Frazier's post
card and your slide of a juvenile green turtle.

Best regarde.

7

Eﬁzﬂ,r_';lh
7 :;f;{;r ,,/

George H. Balazs
Agsi t Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawall Institute of Marine Biolopy
P.0rBox 13496 & Coconut [sland » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96749
Cebla Address: UNIHAW

February 28, 1981

Mr. 2obert W. Truland
Chelonie Institute

F.0. Box 9174 :
Arlington, Vicginia 22209

Desr Bohe

I am now in a posltion to recommend that we take immedlate netlon on the produ.tion
of sea turtle post carde. While in Samoa, I was able to photograph neating hawleebil L
to my great gatliafaction. In sdditien, Tete: Jritchard Pag contelbuted use of his
axeellant lectherback phote that appeared in hls encyelopedia book, Bix speclaa are
now covered by quality colo-: slides; the seventh specles, the flatback, iz atill
lacking. I recommend thzt wa proceed with the six, and add the flatback at a later
data when one of my pending scurces (C. Limpus, J. Parmenter, or H. Cogger) com-
tribute the necegoery slidas. If thay walt too lomg, I'1l go to Australia myaelf

and photograph onet

During late January, before leaving for Western Samoa, I wrote to you by Special
Dalivery letter and enclosed duplicates of the contributed slideg I had chosen at
that time. I hope that this meterlal was safely recelved, and that jrouw ware suffis
clently fmpressed with the comp:eition and photographiec quality.

After considering and comparing the fact-rs of cosht, quantity, quality, and relinbil-
ity, I have declded to recgumend placing our post card order thepough the Firm of
Wo=1ld %ides Distributors Ltd (1132 Auahi 5t. Honolulu 96814). Their -uhlicatfon source
would be Dexter Preas i New York. I havye discuased thisz erder at length writh the
managing offieer, Claighton Fang. He has answersd all questions to sy satlsfactlen.
At my recuest, he has prepared a draft sample contract which I balieve cowers the
aslient peints (copy enclosed). 4 sample of the size aond quality of the post card

I am proposing has aleo been enclesed. The weight of the paper and the thdckneas

of the clear glaze coating are lmportant faetors. T do not like lhe scallopad sdga,
and therefore have asked for a stralght eut. Jhie ¢an be produced with no probles,
and will sctually result in a eard slightly lorper then the one enclosed. Five
printed lines car appear on the back for our descriptive caption. It would be wery
nlce if our captions could appesr In Spanish and French, as well as English. I

intend to makte additional inguirfes ro lir, Pang to pos 1f we can't sooshow arrange

for 15 linse (3 languages » 5 lines of caption).

The cards come packed 50 to a cellophane packet, 1000 in a box (sach about the aize
of o ghoe box). Ihe 177 "gwerrun" factor fz apparently a standard prectice; this
means that we wil! very likely end up with abeut 7000 cards of each specles. .o

T mentioned in an carlier letter, 6500 45 the minimum order’ quantity. Other companlee
that I contacted had even higher minimum orders. If our order Ia placed in the next
week or two, the cards will be delivered by the end of May.

I hope to hear your thoughts on a}l 6f this in the very near future. LI will pend you
a duplicate of the f11 slide in the nexk fow Jays.
| .I:' —‘

- SERRr, I_;-_J-'fl-" .""l/
A G:a{s'-gn ii. Balaze

rd
AN/EQUAL ORPDRTUNITY EMPLOYER




Chelonia Institute

April 2, 1981

Mr. George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P. 0. Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

In reply to your letter of March 21, 1981, 1 too regret that we have
come so far only to find that we have a basic disagreement on what
constitutes acceptable subjects for a series of sea turtle postcards,
While I concur in each of the criteria outlined in your form letter of
November 26, I really do feel that these cards would have a much higher
acceptance and greater spontaneous distribution i the turtles were
attractively portrayed.

If the reason for not considering swimming turtles is, as you suggest

in your letter, because there were none to be considered, then I would
1ike to pursue this a bit further. Last week I attended a lecture given
by Stephen Cormelius at the World Wildlife Fund wherein he presented a
number of very handsome slides taken on the beaches and off the Pacific
coast of Costa Rica. He is willing to provide me with duplicates and
has suggested additional sources. Unless our project is controlled

by some critical date of which I am ignorant, I would like to pursue
this tack a bit further,

In the meantime [ am returning all of the duplicate slides which you
had sent and thank you for returning my slide and Jack Frazier's
postcard,

Sincerely,
CHELONIA INSTITUTE

o

Robert W. Truland
Director

RWT :gv
Bnc.

P.OY Box 9174 Arlington, Yirginia 22200 LUS.A (703} 524-4900



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Blology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island « Kanaohe, Hawali 96744
Cable Address: DNTHAW
13 April 1981

Mr. Hobert Truland
Chalonia Imstitute

P.0. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginia 22200

Dear Raob:

1 have just returred to Honolulu from Kawal and had the opportunity to read
your letter of April 2nd. Yas, by all means, I think you should pursus the
varlous photographic materials that you described. I would be delighted if
you could come up with something that we both agree to be appropriate and
dttractive. If nothing works out within say six weeks, then I will go ahead
anc gearch for other sources of funding for the photo package that I now have
in hand. This seems like a satisfactory and mutually beneficial comprémise .

In ay last letter, I inquired about the possibility of your providing funda

Lo produce some of the post cards from my photo package at this time. Specifs
ically, I wouls 1ike to suggest that we uge Colin Limpus' flatback and Peter
Pritchard's leatherback. These are two srecies that will be impossibla, or

at least nearly impossible, to find photos displaying thes underwater or
swiming. I am sure that you will agree that there 15 no reason wh' all of

the poat cards have to be produced at the same time. In fact, doing these

two speclea now will help to give us some insight for producing the other five.

I‘l'lq.'l.{ﬂ.-.l: you for returning the 2:plicated slides,
I}

siiEf_gety,

George‘H. Balazs
Assistant Harine Blologist

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Mr. MIKE MAKKOI. =

Department of Hesources amd Developesnt.
Marine HResources Divieion.

Ponape ,

Eastern Carsline Islands D0900,
Federated States of Micronnsia.

Dear Mr. bMaolhkoij

We thank you for your kind hospitality E:tl‘.l;nu,lr:l:ﬁ: to us during our swdden visit
to your country.

By your kind sssistanco, we have finalized the result in more than we have
expected, and wo sincerely express our benrty thanks te your kind support for
our project plan of tortoise brecding in your country,

With this result we have brought bpek from Your eauntry, our Governmont pre
now studying the next step, and we hope we can inform you thier further decision
possibly within a few months,

We will, of ceurse, give you our furtber information as soon ns our Government
way issus such further desicion, and wa hope wo can aldsc have your further
continuous cooncration, which may surely to contiribute for awpe matanl
friendship relation.

Fraising the Independence of your country, and wishing you a everlasting and

prosperous progress of your country, wWe remaing

Tours yory truly,

TOKY O METHOFCLITAN GOVERNMENT .

Yo ji, KUEATA. Director, (Lender)
TORYY FUGHEULGE SiLLL ASSOCIATION.
Goro, WESAWA, Fresidentd Sub -Leader )
'

f& 118 ‘.Q_‘] e

Uheawa Bui lding,
17=15%4 J=chome, Sendagi, Donkyo=ku,
Tokys 113 Japan.

¥
]

] -.-‘1 -‘?
Pl T e
Yo o + ”fﬂ i



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
TEXAS MEMORIAL MUSEUM
AUSTIN, TEXAS JH704%

2urin Trimisy
Areg Code: 812 711604

3 April 1981
Gecrge Balaza,

Howaii Inatituts of Marine Biclogy,
Fiﬂ « BOX 13*5‘

Easneica,

Esweii 96744.

Daay GaO0rgs,

Oreatings from Texas. HEnelosed la & copy of my menuscript on
"International migrations of Calspegos gresn turtlss". I would be most grateful
it you could review it and send me your comments. Only abatract, acknowledgements
and literature cited are missing. I em also sending & copy to John Hendriskson
for reriew. A8 soon es I receive hoth your comments I will subtmit the peaper (now
long overdus) fo r publieation, pr obably to Copeis. I would prefor that jyou
return the menouseript (commsnts may be writien in margine ste.) = that I can
gend you a copy of the revised wersion.

I will be in Auptin for et lesat & year; I dom"t intend lsaving until
my § yeap's worth of Calapagpa dsts are snelyzed snd published. I = pretty sure
that I acknowledged receipt of & copy of your symopsis but I don't sppesr fo have
8 copy of that letter on file. 5o 1f I didn't thank you for sending it, pleass
ageapt my profoundeast apologies and my belsted thanks.

I am lodking forwapd %0 peeing my results in print end cnce they ore
batwesn the two of us we should have s pretty good pieture of the east Peeifie groeom.

Hope 811 is gEing well.

Cheers,

Derek,

Dapak Green






University of Rhode [Siand. Kingston, Rhode island 026801
Department of Zoology, Biciogica! Sciences Building. 401-792-2372

18 December 1980

Dr. George Balazs
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology

P, 0. Box 1346
Kanephe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:
Many thanks for your letter and report!

LaatharbackstEpparently get tangled in lobster trap lines or
fish traps occasionally in Mew England. Most of the Maine reports
involve lobster pot tangles while most of the dead, wash-ups in
Southern NHew England are associated with a near-by fish trap (pound
net). MWe have observed some animals towing the ropes and floats
of lobster pots. Lazell (1976; This Broken Archipelago. Quadrangle
Press) describes five leatherbacks with entangled flippers and details
how they get tangled (p. 191).

I hope this information is useful.

sincerely,
B

C. Robert Shoop
Professor of Zoology

CRSfcal



‘ “ INTERMATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE AND NATURAL RESOLIRCES
» LUMION INTERNATIOMALE POUR LA CONSERVATION DE LA NATURE ET DE 5ES RESSOURCES

survival Service Commission = Commission du servics de sauvegarde

SPECIES CONSERWVATION MONITORING UNIT — CENTRE DE SURVEILLANCE DE CONSERWVATION DES ESPECES

Conservation Mopitoring Centre
27 March 1981

George H Balags

Hawall Institute of Marine Bioclogy
F O Box 1346

Eanache

Hawail 96744 USA

Dear Mr Balags,

I am now concentrating on the marine turtles, in my task of revising
the IUCH Red Data Book for herps.

I'm writing to ask if you could kindly spare some time to asaist
with Hawaii/Pacific species. You have already sent a copy of your recent
report on Green Turtle to this Unit, and I will be able to_ extract abundant
data from.-this, but do you have any information on Hawkshill o Leatherback
in Hawaii?

FuIthEIr I wonder if you could send manuscript copies of your
‘Growth Rates and ﬂantral Pa:ifim' papers given at the Washington Sympeosium
(I don't suppose you yet have reprints from the fortheoming volume) .

I have enclosed a couple of drafts from the revieed RDB, to show
you the new format. Also enclosed are copies of the ¢ld RDE sheets, I would
be most grateful for any comments you have on these.,

I hope you will have some time to spare for this enquiry, and
I lock forward to hearing from you. Any assistance you can provide will
be very welcoma indeed!



Yours sincerely,

B Yyronlrtione

| 40 79 Dr Brian Groombridge
1 :" Compiler
i Amphibia and Reptilia
Po e Red Data Book

Enc.

219 l¢) Huntingdon Aoad, Cambridge CB3 00L, United Kingdom Tel: 0223 77314 Cables: Aedbook Cambridge UK



OF MEW JERSEY

COOK COLLEQGE-DEFARTMENT OF HORTICULTUAE AND FORESTRY
P.O. BOX 231 « NEW BRUNSWICK « NEW JERSEY 0E903

April 13, 1981

Mr. Richard Fitter

Fauna and Flora Freservation Society
e/o Zoological Society of Londen
Hegents Fark

London NWi LHY

England
Dear Mr, Fitter:

Wayne King has asked me to comment on recent articles by Brongersma,
Hughes, Johnson, and Mrosovsky in support of turtle farming, Before
doing so, let me state that I have never accepted money, research support,
travel expenses, or other favers from the turtle "Warming" industry, slthough
I have had opportunities to do so from time to time., If other “unbiased’
sclentists were asked to make a similar statement, perhaps we would have
less confusicon on this issue.

My remarks can be brief, for there is little that is new in these
articles. Turtle farming is a luxury industry which is expensive to
maintain. It will be even more expensive to maintain if they ever
become completely independent of wild populations - a elaim that they
have ritually made but never proven. If the industry is to make a profit
(up to new they have been supported by wandering millicnaires), it must
cultivate a worldwide market for high-priced turtle products. Wild turtles,
which are supplied full-grown at no cost by Mother Nature, and which are
inexpensive to capture and nrocess, will always be cheaper than farm-raised
products. Because many of these products can be retailed where they are
gaught, near the resort hotels, bootlegging of wild-caught turtles will
inevitably flourish as a by-product of turtle farming. Under these
eireumstances, enforcement of conservation laws is impossible. Who is
to know whether a particular restaurant, which has bought 200 pounds of
turtle meet from a legitimate farm and which has the papers to prove it,
has not also bought 500 pounds of meat under the table from a local
fisherman, at half or one-fourth the price?

Worse yet, how are beleagusred customs inspectors, plagued by a
thousand regulations, to distinguish between legitimate farm-raised
products and wild products that are certified as farm-raised? I do
not imply that Caribbean Turtle Farm is laundering wild-caught products.
But what is to stop a government official in, let us say,Ecusder from
certifying a shipment of turtle meat as "farm-raised"? There is no way
to keep up with this kind of fraud.

I have followed this industry from the beginning —- indeed I am partly
responsible for it, having introduced the mean who started it all to his first



sea turtles. I have watched the industry go in and out of bankruptey —
a bankruptcy caused by ignoring the warnings of conservaticmists, and
not caused by the conservationists, as has been charged. 1 have

watched while the industry rut forth a stream of misleading and fraud-
ulent elaims to & conservation status; and watched while the claims

were retracted. I have watched them fail to demonstrate thelr merits
to the United States federal judiciary, and I have watched them fail

to demonstrate their merits to assembled scientists. I have watched
them slander Archie Carr, the world's leading sea turtle conservationist,
and I have watched them send libelous letters about me to the president
of my university. Above all, I have watched them promote the sale of
turtle meat, the sale of turtle shell, the sale of turtle soup, the
sale of turtle leather, the sale of turtle oil, the sale of stuffed
turtles, and the sale of baby turtles embedded in plastie. It is a
gleazy and reprehensible operation from start to finieh, and this is
turtle farming at its best. Think what it will be like in places that
don't have ready access to German millions and Eritish and American
seientiets.

The points that I have raised in this letter concerning the impact
of turtle "farming" on traffie in turtle products have never been
addressed by the proponents of the industry. Instead they concentrate
on other issues: how many egga they "produced" this year, how many
baby turtles they released, how much scientific research they supported,
how much more money they might have made if only wicked scientists like
Carr and Ehrenfeld would keep their mouths shut. But trade is the lssue
they must answer -- we have said it to them for more than & decade —
and trade is the issue they will not and cannot discuss.

Singerely yours,

- F‘-.- -
David Ehrenfeld
Frofessor of Biology

ool Dl"- Fi H- H.I'IE
Dr. A. Carr
Dr. G. Balags .~
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Tur e tg% u};i hisn 35

By MICHAEL KRANISH
Hrra.-l..! Suf Wrlter

_.weryming te do with life

~ FORT PIERCE — Some say eat--

ing sen turtle egas will add luster 1o

your sex life. Others Insist they ace

meraly mn eccentric delicacy, like
cavier.

Sonay Helsom,. 33, of Riviera
Beach won't be able to test elther
theory for the next 350 days —
that's his sentence for stealing 630
of the ping popg ball-type white
epes last June from the beach here,

. State offigials say it is the stiffest
senlence imposgd for the  misde-
meanos, harel].r nhmt of 1hr one-
WEAT MAaximum.

“Just two wen_a‘.{s agy, T pat pros
valton for & guy on an attemplid
_murder cherge,” =ald Kelson's de-
fense attorney, Lorenzo Williams of
Fori. Plerce. "“This Is really oautra-
geous. He didn't affect a humao Jife,
=0 thiz Is damn hard to understand.™

But-5t Lucld County. Judge Wil -

liam Twe, who (mpossd the  sep-.”

* bence Tuesday, says the penalty has '

-

1361 / The Mliami Heralo

ITA

*Turtles
are peopie, ton. That's G20 turtle

lives he u:u:-k That's a heck of a ot

of turtles.. T:ls was 8 makicious, de-
liberate offerse.”

’The sea turtle, according to fed-
eral and state oflicials, is 0 endan-
gered that it will become extioct if
strict measures aren't imposed.

Asgsigtant Srate Attorney Fhil Ya-
cucel zaye there Iz a° “thriving™
black marker for sea turtls eges In
South Florida. “Thers are & lou of
lower class restauranis and bars
which sell them. You can gat about
51.50 each for them."™

It is illegal to knowningly disturh
& sep turtle mest, to steel or sven
DOSEESS BTl 8ZE. .

Many . ber patrons espparently
swill beer with enillegel egg chaser
beczuse they belleve the eggs work
as an aphrodisise, according 1o St
Tom Bishop.of the Florida Marine
Patrol. "Itz an old belief :nd |t‘$
‘mot true '_’ b s

HEJ:’-D-I! WA l:l:rnv:cl-ed. Ml:l-ﬁd.d}'

Ak T :"-

_—rE 1
= 14

largely becaus¢ his accomplice,
Wayne Alston, implicated W!h
men. Deputy John Tucker £2id he
caught the palr wicth two plllowcas-
es of the eggs. Alston pleaded guilty
and was séntenced eaclier tu BEX
months in prison.

~“Kelson, who has a record of 15

misdemeanors, was shocked at his
sentence because foor yvears =go he
was convicted on z2n  identical
charge In Martin l:nm::.- and re-
celved a $115 fine.

“Obwioustyr, the Martin County
Tine wasn't effective,” Judpge Twe
aid, "¥ou've got to realize thizis a
second of fensa

According o the Department of

Matural Resources, 167 persons
were arrested in 1980 for violations
connected with sea turtles and (heir
epps. But, zccording to Baj. CHff
Wllis, - Kelson's Hne 35. the stiffest
lmpmed 3



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA CRUZ
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OFTHA O NA MFPA TAU TOKELAU
Office for Tokelan Affairs
10 March 1981
Dr George H Balazs
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P O Box 1346 i
Coconut Island h.'
Kaneghe jik

Hawaii, 96744
United States of America

Dear Dr Balazs,

Thank you for your letter of 27 February proposing a combination
scientific fact finding and sea turtle educatlon visit to Tokelau in
September or October this year. The proposition is an attractive one te
us as we have become increasingly concernmed about the future of the

turtle in Tokelau.

However, before I can agree to the visit I must consult various
pecple, including the willage councils on the three islands. My recommen-
dation to them will be to welcome your visit, but the final decision te
permit visitors to their islands necessarily rests with chese councils.

I will let you know as soon as possible what their reaction i8.

I have also noted that you would prefer to visit Tokelau in
Dctoher. At present ocur shipping schedule is very uncertain and I can
give you no indication of likely sailing dates. 1 will advise you as
soon a5 1 have some idea of possible departure dates, but this may not
be possible for some months yet.

Yours sincerely,

-
A g SRS RN

e P — £ - e

_ J,fr {J P Larkindaie)

Official SecTetary

—

JPLsmne




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIONAL MARIME FISHERIES SERVICE

SEFC, Panama City Laboratory
3500 Delwood Beach Road
Panama Clty, FL 32407

April 10, 1981 F/SEC5:LHO:rb

Mr. George Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Blology
F. 0. Box 13L&

Kaneohe, Hawali 96744

Dear Geaorge:

Thank you for your timely response to my letter; | will try to respond in

a slmllar manner in the future. Are you still affiliated with the NHFS

Honolulu Laboratory under an IPA contract--if so, is that the address you prefer
| use? | hope your assoclation with the laboratory enables you to continue to
participate in the Cromwell cruises to the northwest turtle Islands. | suspect
the NMFS research funding may be meager. You are probably asked to consult

with the staff from time to time, which may prove beneficlal to you later.

Enclosed is a '"flyer" on the Southeast Reglon's plans to conduct a sea turtle
symposium. Hopefully, by the end of this year's turtle season, key Caribbean
countries will have conducted surveys and prepared national reports for the
symposium to be held in Costa Rica in July 1982, At first, responses to
requests for each country to identify a national representative and researcher
were few. Interest has picked up greatly these past few months, however, and
positive responses to participate are being received. The technical manual
on research methodology, Identification and conservation/management practices
is stil] being compiled. Peter Pritchard is the senior author. Peter Bacon
Is the editor, and several of us are listed as contributors. | will send

you a copy as soon as a draft is completed. It is almost finished except for
the addition of a section on aerial surveys, re-drawing various sketches, and
the final typing.

| think your selectlon of photographs (slides) of the turtles for the postcard
series is excellent. The criteria for the selection Is understandably difficult.
A compromise has to be made in order to select a single picture for each species
that will both inspire and educate. My only comments are that the sand on the
carapace of the nesting turtles obscures the diagnostic scute pattern and
diminishes the educatlonal value somewhat (especially the loggerhead and
hawksbi11), and the leatherback appears to be crawling on the beach during

the day--not a normal behavior, The latter choice contradicts your original
request for pictures of adults nesting naturally. '

| do not know what the current technological transfer plans for the excluder
trawl are for the NMFS. Carr has spoken for the conservation community (to
NMFS)--you may want to express your interest to help stimulate gear changeover
for your area by writing Mr. Wilber Seidel directly (same address as .John
Watson) .




| will continue my efforts to obtain inconel tags. Somehow we must encourage

tag manufacturers to tool up on thelr own to produce a corrosion resistant
flipper tag. | agree with you--we have an acceptable design; producing 1t out
of the proper alloy is the problem. This is especially important now that
researchers like yourself are getting multiple recaptures at sea with concurrent
and vital growth data, so critical to determining age at maturity for wild
populations. | understand your pessimism concerning this matter. Perhaps

our [(NMFS) tagging needs will provide the market stimulation necessary to
initiate the changeover from monel to inconel. | will keep you Tnformed 1f

we make any progress.

Best ever,

Larry H. Ogren
Fishery Bliologist (Research)

Enclosures (2)
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D Archie Carr -
Floaridh State Museum
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Fingme Gy, Foilds

Univerzity of Florida .« a wrs: =0 o At K i B i e il b
Gainesville, Florida 32601 5 February 13981
Dear Dr. Carr:

I worked for NMFS this past fall monitoring incidental turtle

catch by shrimp trawlers off Hockville, South Carolina. Co-operation = .
from the shrimpers was noteworthy and their interest in helping save :

marine turtles sincere. They have asked me to inform them o
research done as it pertains to turtles.

A number of “outh Carolina shrimpers hyve been fishing off Key N L'éag v

f any "_'T:_- =

West since the season closed here. They were appalled to find Fluridn . c:
fishermen still butchering turtles. They immediately nnnt&_tad“ma- i ;
The fishermen they met were apparently unaware of the consequences of

their actions. I was told that they were also oblivicus of impendipg - \
restrictions and regulations which may be imposed on them. I find 4t - -~ %
rather hard to believe that they do not keep abreast of issues affect- . -~ =

ing them so directly. Nonetheless, I appeal to you to help me find "0

out if the Florida Shrimper's Associatien (or whatever organ
involved) informs the fishermen of these things. South Caro

ization is
linda fisher-

£

men would like to start some form of ‘alliance between the shrimpers and

the Marine Resource divisions af the southeastern states.

Any suggestions you could offer would be most appreciat

Sincerely,

- P
o, e e I !

ed.

"%&:’Ecu-_ tf;} &ﬁ:ﬁﬂﬁﬁ_

Felicia C. Coleman
25 Legare Street
Charleston, S5.C.

29401
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SEFC, Panama City Leboratory
3500 Delwood Beach Poad
Panama City, FL 32407

March 256, 1981 F/SECS:LHO«rb

T0: F/SECx4 - Herb Kumpf
THRU: F/SECS - Eugene Nakamura
FROM: F/SECS - Larry Ogren

5U8J: Incidental cetch problems with constituents

From time to time this office recefves information regarding violations of

the Endangered Species Act., Clezrly these are matters for our law enforcement
division and in the past, the informant has been referred to efther state or
federal law enforcement agencies. However, the evidence 15 usually hearsay
and after the fact, and there are simply not enough 2gents available to respond
to all the complaints, For example, last week we were asked to clarify the
prohibitions against the taking and ki1ling of sea turtles 1isted as "endangered”
or "threatened.” A member of a2 northwest Florida Chamber of Commerce had been
informed that local fishermen were ki11ing 2nd consuming "threatened” species
of sea turtles, because they belfeved the law prohibiting these actions only
pertained to those turtles 1isted as "endangered.” Another similar s{tuation
apparently exists in the Florida Keys (see enclosed correspondence). Similar
violations are reported to occur regularly in other qulf coast counties of
north Florida.

Perhaps more attentfon should be paid to this problem by other NMFS and state
offices if 1t 1s as widespread as 1t appears to be, In the past, and for

other states, cooperation by the fishermen was sought from industry representativas
and organized fishing groups. This approach was suggested for Florida and Texas
(see enclosed letters). Additfonal efforts towards educating the public and
seeking assistance from the fishing industry might heTp the situagion rather

than depend solely vpon punitive actions and sanctions against violators.

My suggestion 15 to forward this information to the Regional Office for

appropriate action.
Enclosures

cc:
FfSECx4 - F. Berry

_5-'_“_' '!‘-I ] :

F/SECS:1LHOgren:3/26/81
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UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
CAINESVILLE ZEBTT

L

RERARTHENT DF ICOLOGY
22 BARTAAM HALL
GOA-222-1 107

Harch 20, 13981

Ms. Fellcia C. Coleman
25 Legare Street
Charleston, 5C  25LO)
Dear Ms. Eu1nmnﬁ:

Please excuse the delay in my reply to your letter of Fehruéry 1ﬁ.
| have circulated word of the.dtsthrhing violations nf_the laws pro=
tecting ses turtles in Florida waters, and also of fnur wish to
generate an alliance among 5hr|mpers and fisheries agencles. ?nur
letter to me has been copied aﬂd sunt tn selected offices and I'li
let you know what comes uf-thls. I'm confident it will yield ane_;j

helpful results,

=i 41

- Sincerely yours;

Graduate ﬂesear:h Frnfes&nr

: '
Al érch:e Carr o “:;' B

AC:1]jw

COUsL TP LOraEs T CEFBORTUHITY /AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPELOYER

E



